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Package Contents

* B320-4X1-Series Presentation Switch

* IR Remote Control

* |R Receiver Cable, 5 ft.

* International Power Supply (Input: 1200-240V; Output: 24V 1A)

* (x4) International Plug Adapters (North America, U.K., Europe,
Australia)

*  Mounting Hardware
e Owner’'s Manual

Optional Accessories

e N202-Series Cat6 24 AWG Solid-Wire Patch Cables
*  P569-XXX-CERT Series High-Speed HDMI 2.0 Cables
* P580-Series DisplayPort Cables with Latches

*  P502-XXX-SM 15-Pin Low-Profile VGA Coaxial Cables
e U420-Series USB-C 3.1 Gen 1/2 Cables

e P312-Series 3.5 mm Audio Cables
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Product Features

B320-4X1-HH-K1
4-Port 4K @ 60 Hz HDMI over Cat6 PoC Presentation Switch/Extender Kit, 50 ft.

* Connects up to 4 HDMI sources to a single HDMI display up to 50 ft.
away via Cat6 cabling.

e Switches between 4 sources using the front-panel pushbuttons, IR
remote control or RS-232 commands.

e Power over Cable (PoC) technology provides power to the receiver via
Cat6 cable.

* Remote receiver unit features built-in equalization (EQ) control and auto
EDID image adjustment.

e Supports true 4K resolutions up to 3840 x 2160 @ 60 Hz with 4:4:4
chroma subsampling.

e HDMI 2.0 and HDCP 2.2 compliant.

*  Plug-and-play operation with no software required for easy, immediate
installation.

B320-4X1-HH-K2
4-Port 4K @ 60 Hz HDMI over Cat6 PoC Presentation Switch/Extender Kit, 125 ft.

e Connects up to 4 HDMI sources to a single HDMI display up to 125 ft.
away via Cat6 cabling.

* Switches between 4 sources using the front-panel pushbuttons, IR
remote control or RS-232 commands.

*  Power over Cable (PoC) technology provides power to the receiver via
Cat6 cable.

* Remote receiver unit features built-in equalization (EQ) control and auto
EDID image adjustment.

*  Supports true 4K resolutions up to 3840 x 2160 @ 60 Hz with 4:4:4
chroma subsampling.

e HDMI 2.0 and HDCP 2.2 compliant.

* Plug-and-play operation with no software required for easy, immediate
installation.
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Product Features

B320-4X1-MH
4-Port Multi-Format Presentation Switch
* Connects up to 4 sources to a single HDMI display.

e Switches between 4 sources using the front-panel pushbuttons, IR
remote control or RS-232 commands.

e Supports true 4K HDMI, DisplayPort and USB-C™ resolutions up to
4096 x 2160 @ 60 Hz with 4:4:4 chroma subsampling.

e Supports 1080p VGA resolutions up to 1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz.

* USB-C PD 3.0 port supports up to 200W (20V 5A) and provides 90W
of charging power to the USB-C source.*

* Plug-and-play operation with no software required for easy, immediate
installation.
*10W is reserved for the functionality of the USB Type-C™ chipset system.

B320-4X1-MHB-K
4-Port Multi-Format PoC Presentation Switch/Extender Kit, 50 ft.

e Connects up to 4 sources to a single HDMI display up to 50 ft. away
via Cat6 cabling.

* Switches between 4 sources using the front-panel pushbuttons, IR
remote control or RS-232 commands.

*  Power over Cable (PoC) technology provides power to the receiver via
Cat6 cable.

* Remote receiver unit features built-in equalization (EQ) control and auto
EDID image adjustment.

e Supports true 4K HDMI, DisplayPort and USB-C resolutions up to 3840
x 2160 @ 60 Hz with 4:4:4 chroma subsampling.

e Supports 1080p VGA resolutions up to 1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz.

* USB-C PD 3.0 port supports up to 200W (20V 5A) and provides 90W
of charging power to the USB-C source.*

* Plug-and-play operation with no software required for easy, immediate
installation.
*10W is reserved for the functionality of the USB Type-C chipset system.
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Product Features

B320-4X1-MHE-K
4-Port Multi-Format PoC Presentation Switch/Extender Kit, 125 ft.

e Connects up to 4 sources to a single HDMI display up to 125 ft. away
via Cat6 cabling.

e Switches between 4 sources using the front-panel pushbuttons, IR
remote control or RS-232 commands.

e Power over Cable (PoC) technology provides power to the receiver via
Cat6 cable.

* Remote receiver unit features built-in equalization (EQ) control and
auto EDID image adjustment.

e Supports true 4K HDMI, DisplayPort and USB-C resolutions up to 3840
x 2160 @ 60 Hz with 4:4:4 chroma subsampling.

*  Supports 1080p VGA resolutions up to 1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz.

* USB-C PD 3.0 port supports up to 200W (20V 5A) and provides 90W
of charging power to the USB-C source.*

* Plug-and-play operation with no software required for easy, immediate
installation.
*10W is reserved for the functionality of the USB Type-C chipset system.
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Mounting Instructions

These 4-port presentation switches include hardware for mounting on a
wall, pole or 19-inch rack. The following images illustrate how the included
hardware can be attached for different installations.

Note: The models shown below are for illustrative purposes only. Your
product may vary by model number, size or port orientation. The mounting
options for all B320-Series switches are the same.

Wall-mount

TRIPP-LITE

HDMI OVER Cat5
EXTENDER

REMOTE UNIT

Pole-mount
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Installation

Refer to the following steps and diagram to set up your 4-port presentation
switch installation.

Installation Instructions for B320-4X1-HH-K1 &
B320-4X1-HH-K2

Notes:

1. Test to ensure the entire installation works properly before pulling
cables through ceilings/walls.

2. To achieve maximum distance and performance, use 24 AWG solid-
wire Cat6 cables. Using stranded-wire Cat6 cable or cable with a gauge
(AWG) size higher than 24 AWG will result in shorter extension distance.
Higher-gauge cabling, such as 26 AWG, has more limited transmission
capability than lower-gauge cabling. All Tripp Lite N202-Series Cat6
cables are made with 24 AWG solid-wire cabling.

3. External power is not required for remote receiver units, due to PoC
technology incorporated in the transmitter units.

( B320-4X1-HH-K1 ©Up to 50 ft. (15 m) Cat6 cable at 4K/60Hz \
@®Up to 125 ft. (38 m) Cat6 cable at 4K/60Hz
& B320-4X1-HH-K2 ©Up to 15 ft. (4.5 m) HDMI 2.0 cable at 4K/60Hz
extender kit ORS-232 cable
Super Terminal
for RS-232
IR IR Control
Q Pad
o
!
= == é = .. @

PR g

Up to 50 ft. (15 m) at 4K/60 Hz

[o ooco]| [© 000

[0 =—=000] [0 ——=000] Lo _9_ ________
HDR PLAYER (x4) Up to 125 ft. (38 m) at 4K/60 Hz
’Monitor} or Projector o
@ ==
PERY
SWITCH RECEIVER
1\
7
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Installation

Make sure all equipment in the installation is powered off.

Connect the HDMI source to INPUT 1 on the presentation switch with a
user-supplied HDMI cable.

3. Repeat Step 2 for INPUT ports 2, 3 and 4.

4. Connect the RJ45 port on the presentation switch to the RJ45 port on
the remote receiver with a user-supplied Cat6 cable. Note: Maximum
transmission distance via Cat6 cabling for the B320-4X1-HH-K1 and
B320-4X1-HH-K2 is 50 ft. and 125 ft., respectively.

5. Connect the remote receiver's HDMI port to a display with a user-
supplied HDMI cable.

6. (Optional) If the B320-4X1-Series switch is not in line of sight, connect the
included IR receiver cable to the IR-IN port for more reliable IR reception.

7. (Optional) If you wish to control the B320-4X1-Series switch from your
computer, connect a user-supplied DB9 cable to the RS-232 port. See
RS-232 Commands for more information.

8. Turn on the power to all connected devices in the installation. Then,
connect the included external power supply to the switch transmitter unit.

9. The Power LED will illuminate green, indicating the unit is receiving
sufficient power, and Input LEDs will illuminate orange, indicating a
signal is being received from the sources.

20-05-025-933CA4.indb 8 10/21/2020 9:26:38 AM



Installation

Installation Instructions for B320-4X1-MH,
B320-4X1-MHB-K & B320-4X1-MHE-K

Notes:

1. Test to ensure the entire installation works properly before pulling
cables through ceilings/walls.

2. To achieve maximum distance and performance, use 24 AWG solid-
wire Cat6 cables. Using stranded-wire Cat6 cable or cable with a gauge
(AWG) size higher than 24 AWG will result in shorter extension distance.
Higher-gauge cabling, such as 26 AWG, has more limited transmission
capability than lower-gauge cabling. All Tripp Lite N202-Series Cat6
cables are made with 24 AWG solid-wire cabling.

3. External power is not required for remote receiver units due to PoC
technology incorporated in the transmitter units.

(3320-4X1-MH switch

©Up to 15 ft. (4.5 m) HDMI 2.0 cable at 4K/60Hz

@ Up to 15 ft. (4.5 m) DisplayPort cable at 4K/60Hz
©®Up to 15 ft. (4.5 m) VGA cable at 1080p/60Hz

O Up to 6 ft. (1.83 m) USB Type-C cable at 4K/60Hz
O Up to 30 ft. (9 m) HDMI 2.0 cable at 4K/60Hz
®RS-232 cable

Super E] IR IR Control
Terminal Pad
for RS-232 i?
HDMI Source 6 I
1 o! ! (é]
° d:h =)
—_| DisplayPort = ? %
=5| Source Projector
: ° - (@ w)
\
| USB Type-C (3] or
Source 1 [Monitor‘
T
T —
—| VGA O‘r
=| Source ‘
o Ld TV
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Installation

( ©Up to 15 ft. (4.5 m) HDMI 2.0 cable at 4K/60Hz \
@®Up to 15 ft. (4.5 m) DisplayPort cable at 4K/60Hz
B320-4X1-MHB-K ©Up to 15 ft. (4.5 m) VGA cable at 1080p/60Hz
& B320-4X1-MHE-K OUp to 6 ft. (1.83 m) USB Type-C cable at 4K/60Hz
= OUp to 50 ft. (15 m) Cat6 cable at 4K/60Hz
extender kit @Up to 125 ft. (38 m) Cat6 cable at 4K/60Hz
@RS-232 cable

Super IR IR Control
Terminal Pad
O |
] |

for RS-232

. ©
= °E

HDMI Source
1

__| DisplayPort

=| Source

o (2}

‘ ‘ USB Type-C
Source

—| VGA Proect

= rojector
Source ’Monitor‘ or I — or

o =

© 0

Up to 125 ft. (38 m) at 4K/60 Hz

TV

P ==

PERN —

SWITCH RECEIVER

1. Make sure all equipment in the installation is powered off.
2. Connect the HDMI source to HDMI IN with a user-supplied HDMI cable.

3. Connect the DisplayPort source to DP IN with a user-supplied
DisplayPort cable.

4. Connect the USB-C source to TYPE-C IN with a user-supplied USB-C cable.

5. (Optional) Connect your USB-C source’s power adapter to CHARGE IN,
supporting up to 200W (20V 5A) and supplying up to 90W of power to
your USB-C source.

6. Connect the VGA source to VGA IN with a user-supplied VGA cable.
Then connect the VGA source’s Audio Out port to VGA AUDIO with a
user-supplied 3.5 mm audio cable. Note: 15-pin VGA cables must be
used. 14-pin VGA cables will not work.

10
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Installation

7. Connect the HDMI Output port to a display with a user-supplied HDMI cable.

8. B320-4X1-MHB-K & B320-4X1-MHE-K only: Connect the RJ45 port
on the switch transmitter to the RJ45 port on the remote receiver with
a user-supplied Cat6 cable. Note: Maximum transmission distance via
Cat6 cabling for the B320-4X1-MHB-K and B320-4X1-MHE-K is 50 ft.
and 125 ft., respectively. Then, connect the remote receiver’'s HDMI port
to a display with a user-supplied HDMI cable.

9. (Optional) If the B320-4X1-Series switch is not in line of sight, connect the
included IR receiver cable to IR-IN for more reliable IR reception.

10. (Optional) If you wish to control the B320-4X1-Series switch from your
computer, connect a user-supplied DB9 cable to the RS-232 port. See
RS-232 Commands for more information.

11. Turn on the power to all connected devices in the installation. Then,
connect the included external power supply to the switch transmitter unit.

12. The Power LED will illuminate green, indicating the unit is receiving
sufficient power, and Input LEDs will illuminate orange, indicating a
signal is being received from the sources.

Locking Front-Panel Pushbuttons

Users can lock the front-panel pushbuttons to prevent accidental changes or
button clicks. To lock the front-panel pushbuttons:

1. Press Input 1 and 2 simultaneously and hold for 5 seconds.

2. All four Input LEDs (1-4) will blink for 5 seconds, then only the selected
source LED will turn orange.

3. Front-panel pushbuttons are now inoperable.

To unlock the front-panel pushbuttons:
1. Press Input 1 and 2 simultaneously and hold for 5 seconds.

2. All four Input LEDs (1-4) will blink for 5 seconds, then only the selected
source LED will turn orange.

3. Front-panel pushbuttons are now operable again.

11
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Installation

RS-232 Serial Control Installation
1. Please make sure your Terminal Emulator Software is running.

2. Set up your serial COM port. Open your software, click Setup and select
Serial Port from the dropdown menu.

~ .,_, T—
Control Window KanjiCode Help

CCU Aithanticatinn

3. Select the COM port into which the DB9 is connected. If you use Keyspan®,
it will automatically assign the COM port for you. Please make sure to select:

* Baud Rate: 57600

e Data: 8 hit
e Parity: none
e Stop: 1 hit

¢ Flow control: None and click OK.

stop: - N
Flow control: Iponc -l

Transmit delay

0 msecjchar 0 msecline

12
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Installation

4. Configure your software to allow input control. Click Setup and select
Terminal from the dropdown menu.

Serial POR—

Broxy.

SCH..

SH Authentication...
SSH Fovarding...

SSH KeyGenarator..

5. Select LF on Receive in New-Line. Click the box to activate Local Echo.
Enter the command and click OK.

e

New-line

@  x 3 Becei
7 Term glze = win size Transmit:

Auto window resize

Terminal [D: |Vll¢0 »

Answerback: I Auto switch VT¢TEK)
Kanji {receive) Kanji ftransmiy

UiFe - UTF8  ~ KanjHn ‘158

Ibit katakana 7bit katakana  Kanjigut B8 -

[ cancel |

logale: japanese CodcPage: 932

13
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Installation

RS-232 Commands

Commands for Serial Control
Command Meaning
Swil x1 Routed to Outputl, Output n to input [x1]
Sw2 x1 Routed to Outputl, Output n to input [x1]
Sw3 x1 Routed to Outputl, Output n to input [x1]
Sw4 x1 Routed to Outputl, Output n to input [x1]
PWD Stands for Power On/Off
STE State of the output

Important note control command:

Only one command can be issued at a time. You must wait for the switch to
accept and finish the first command before sending a second. If a second
command is sent/issued before the first is completed, the switch will ignore the

second command.

20-05-025-933CA4.indb 14
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Installation

Routing Functions

Command:
e swNM

Variations:
e N: stands for Connect Output N, default 1
e M: switch to input M

Response:

e CMD:swNM
Response Example:

* swla

e CMD:swlA
Output 1, Select Input A

* sw2b

e CMD:sw2B

Output 2, Select Input B

Power Functions

Command: pwd
Response: PW

Stands for Power On/Off
*  pwd
e CMD: PWD

Special Commands
Command: ste
Response: OutputN M[STATE]

Variations:
e N:OutputN
e  M: InputM
e [STATE]:

o [Signal] signal on from input
o [ldle] no signal from input
State of the output channel
e SITE
e CMD: STATE
e Outputd Alldle]
e Output2 Alldle]

15
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Warranty and Product Registration

1-Year Limited Warranty

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable
instructions, to be free from original defects in material and workmanship
for a period of one (1) year from the date of initial purchase. If the product
should prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller
will repair or replace the product, at its sole discretion.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE
RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE, ABUSE OR NEGLECT. SELLER
MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY
EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE
WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY
EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. (Some states
do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some
states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential
damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This
warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which
vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.)

Some states do not permit limitation or exclusion of implied warranties;
therefore, the aforesaid limitation(s) or exclusion(s) may not apply to the
purchaser.

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use
whether this device is suitable, adequate or safe for the use intended.
Since individual applications are subject to great variation, the manufacturer
makes no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fithess of these
devices for any specific application.

Product Registration

Visit tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product.
You'll be automatically entered into a drawing for a chance to win a FREE
Tripp Lite product!*

*No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply.
See website for details.

17
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Warranty and Product Registration

WEEE Compliance Information for Tripp Lite Customers and Recyclers
(European Union)

Under the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive

and implementing regulations, when customers buy new electrical and
electronic equipment from Tripp Lite they are entitled to:

e Send old equipment for recycling on a one-for-one, like-for-like
basis (this varies depending on the country)

B . Send the new equipment back for recycling when this ultimately

becomes waste

Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this
equipment can reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the life
support equipment or to significantly affect its safety or effectiveness is not
recommended.

TRIPPLITE @

Excellence.

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support

18 20-05-025 93-3CA4_RevA
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Manual del Propietario

Switch de

Presentacion
de 4 Puertos

Modelo: B320-4X1-HH-K1, B320-4X1-HH-K2,

B320-4X1-MH, B320-4X1-MHB-K,
B320-4X1-MHE-K

English 1 ¢ Francais 37 * Pycckun 55

s
ufactura

Ma

EIPP@TE )

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609, EE UU - tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2020 Tripp Lite. Todos los derechos reservados.
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Contenido del Empaque

e Switch de Presentacion Serie B320-4X1
e Control Remoto IR
* Cable Receptor IR, 1.52 m [5 pies]

e Fuente de Alimentacion Internacional (Entrada: 100V ~ 240V);
Salida: 24V 1A)

* (x4) Adaptadores de Clavijas Internacionales (Norteamérica, Reino
Unido, Europa, Australia)

e Accesorios de Instalacion
e Manual del Propietario

Accesorios Opcionales

* Cables Patch Cat6 de Alambre Sélido 24 AWG de la Serie N202
e (Cables HDMI 2.0 de Alta Velocidad Serie P569-XXX-CERT

* Cables de seguridad DisplayPort de la Serie P580

e P502-XXX-SM — Cables Coaxiales VGA de Bajo Perfil de 15 Pines
e Cables USB C 3.1 Gen 1/2 Serie U420

e (Cables de Audio de 3.5 mm Serie P312
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Caracteristicas del Producto

B320-4X1-HH-K1

Juego de Switch Extensor de Presentacion de 4 Puertos 4K @ 60 Hz HDMI
sobre Cat6 PoC, 15.24 m [50 pies]

* Conecta hasta 4 fuentes HDMI a una sola pantalla HDMI alejada hasta
15.24 m [50 pies] mediante cableado Cat6.

* Alterna entre 4 fuentes usando los botones en el panel frontal, el
control remoto IR o los comandos RS-232.

* La tecnologia PoC proporciona energia al receptor mediante cable Cat6.

e La unidad receptora remota cuenta con un control de ecualizacion [EQ]
incorporado y ajuste de imagen EDID automatico.

e Soporta resoluciones 100% 4K de hasta 3840 x 2160 @ 60 Hz con
submuestro cromatico 4:4:4

e Cumple con HDMI 2.0 y HDCP 2.2.

e Operacion de conectar y usar sin necesidad de software para una
instalacion facil e inmediata.

B320-4X1-HH-K2

Juego de Switch Extensor de Presentacién de 4 Puertos 4K @ 60 Hz HDMI
sobre Cat6 PoC, 38.1 m [125 pies]

* Conecta hasta 4 fuentes HDMI a una sola pantalla HDMI alejada hasta
38.1 m [125 pies] mediante cableado Cat6.

e Alterna entre 4 fuentes usando los botones en el panel frontal, el
control remoto IR o los comandos RS-232.

* La tecnologia PoC proporciona energia al receptor mediante cable Cat6.

* La unidad receptora remota cuenta con un control de ecualizacién [EQ]
incorporado y ajuste de imagen EDID automatico.

* Soporta resoluciones 100% 4K de hasta 3840 x 2160 @ 60 Hz con
submuestro cromatico 4:4:4

e Cumple con HDMI 2.0 y HDCP 2.2.

e Operacién de conectar y usar sin necesidad de software para una
instalacion facil e inmediata.

21
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Caracteristicas del Producto

B320-4X1-MH
Switch de Presentacion Multiformato de 4 Puertos
* Conecta hasta 4 fuentes a una sola pantalla HDMI

* Alterna entre 4 fuentes usando los botones en el panel frontal, el
control remoto IR o los comandos RS-232.

e Soporta resoluciones 100% HDMI 4K, DisplayPort y USB C™ de hasta
4096 x 2160 @ 60 Hz con submuestreo cromatico 4:4:4.

e Soporta resoluciones de video VGA 1080p hasta 1920 x 1080, @ 60 Hz.

e El puerto USB C PD 3.0 soporta hasta 100W (20V 5A) y proporciona
90W de potencia de carga a la fuente USB C.*

e Operacion de conectar y usar sin necesidad de software para una
instalacion facil e inmediata.

*10W estan reservados para la funcionalidad del sistema de chipset USB Tipo C™.

B320-4X1-MHB-K

Juego de Switch Extensor de Presentacion PoC de Formato Multiple de 4
puertos, 15.24 m [50 pies]

* Conecta hasta 4 fuentes a una sola pantalla HDMI alejada hasta 15.24
m [50 pies] mediante cableado Cat6.

e Alterna entre 4 fuentes usando los botones en el panel frontal, el
control remoto IR o los comandos RS-232.

* La tecnologia PoC proporciona energia al receptor mediante cable
Cato.

* La unidad receptora remota cuenta con un control de ecualizacién [EQ]
incorporado y ajuste de imagen EDID automatico.

e Soporta resoluciones 100% HDMI 4K, DisplayPort y USB C™ de hasta
3840 x 2160 @ 60 Hz con submuestreo cromatico 4:4:4.

e Soporta resoluciones de video VGA 1080p hasta 1920 x 1080, @ 60 Hz.

e El puerto USB C PD 3.0 soporta hasta 100W (20V 5A) y proporciona
90W de potencia de carga a la fuente USB C.*

e Operacion de conectar y usar sin necesidad de software para una
instalacion facil e inmediata.

*10W esta reservado para la funcionalidad del sistema de chipset USB Tipo C.
22
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Caracteristicas del Producto

B320-4X1-MHE-K

Juego de Switch Extensor de Presentacién PoC de Formato Multiple de 4
puertos, 38.1 m [125 pies]

* Conecta hasta 4 fuentes a una sola pantalla HDMI alejada hasta 38.1 m
[125 pies] mediante cableado Cat6.

* Alterna entre 4 fuentes usando los botones en el panel frontal, el control
remoto IR o los comandos RS-232.

e La tecnologia PoC proporciona energia al receptor mediante cable Cat6.

e La unidad receptora remota cuenta con un control de ecualizacién [EQ]
incorporado y ajuste de imagen EDID automatico.

*  Soporta resoluciones 100% HDMI 4K, DisplayPort y USB C™ de hasta
3840 x 2160 @ 60 Hz con submuestreo cromatico 4:4:4.

e Soporta resoluciones de video VGA 1080p hasta 1920 x 1080, @ 60 Hz.

e El puerto USB C PD 3.0 soporta hasta 2Z00W (20V 5A) y proporciona
90W de potencia de carga a la fuente USB C.*

e Operacién de conectar y usar sin necesidad de software para una
instalacion facil e inmediata.

*10W esta reservado para la funcionalidad del sistema de chipset USB Tipo C.

23
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Instrucciones de Instalacion

Estos switches de presentacion de 4 puertos incluyen accesorios para la
instalacion en una pared, poste o rack de 19". Las siguientes imagenes
ilustran como pueden fijarse los accesorios incluidos para las diferentes
instalaciones.

Nota: Los modelos mostrados abajo son solo para fines ilustrativos. El
producto puede variar segtin el nimero de modelo, tamano u orientacion del
puerto. Las opciones de instalacion para todos los switches de la serie B320

son las mismas.

Instalacion en la Pared

ST
TRIPP-LITE
HDMI OVER Cat5

EXTENDER
REMOTE UNIT

MODEL: B126-1A1

24
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Instalacion

Refiérase a los siguientes pasos y diagrama para configurar la instalacién de su
switch de presentacion de 4 puertos.

Instrucciones de Instalacion para B320-4X1-HH-K1 y
B320-4X1-HH-K2

Notas:

1. Pruebe para asegurarse de que toda la instalacion trabaje correctamente
antes de jalar los cables a través de techos y paredes.

2. Para conseguir la distancia y rendimiento maximos, use cables Cat6 con
conductores de alambre sdlido 24 AWG. El uso de cable Cat6 de alambre
trenzado o cable con un nuimero de calibre [AWG] mayor a 24 AWG,
resultara en una distancia de extension mas corta. Un cableado de nimero
mayor de calibre, como 26 AWG, tiene capacidad de transmision mas
limitada que el cableado de menor calibre. Todos los cables Cat6 de la Serie
N202 de Tripp Lite estan hechos con cableado de alambre sdlido 24 AWG.

3. No se requiere energia externa en las unidades receptoras remotas debido a
la tecnologia PoC incorporada en las unidades transmisoras.

( B320-4X1-HH-K1 @Cable Cat6 de hasta 15 m [50 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz \
@ Cable Cat6 de hasta 38 m [125 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz
& B320-4X1-HH-K2 ©Cable HDMI 2.0 de hasta 4.5 m [15 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz

Juego de Extensor OCable RS-232
Super Terminal
para RS-232
IR Pad de
Q Control IR
o
P
> o v = Hoe

o [k V|

Hasta 15 m [50 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz

®© 6 © 6

[o ooco]| [© 000

[0 =—=000] [0 ——=000] L & — — —
Reproductor HDR (x4) Hasta 38 m [125 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz
’Monitor‘ © Proye(=3t=0r °
— ==
SWITCH RECEPTOR
N\ J
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Instalacion

Asegurese de que todos los equipos en la instalacion estén apagados.

Conecte la fuente HDMI al INPUT 1 [Entrada] en el switch de presentacion
con un cable HDMI suministrado por el usuario.

3. Repita el paso 2 para los puertos de entrada 2, 3y 4.

4. Conecte el puerto RJ45 en el switch de presentacion al puerto RJ45 en el
receptor remoto con un cable Cat6 suministrado por el usuario. Nota: La
distancia maxima de transmision mediante cableado Cat6 para el B320-
4X1-HH-K1 y B320-4X1-HH-K2 es de 15.24 m [50 pies] y 38.1 m [125
pies], respectivamente.

5. Conecte el puerto HDMI del receptor remoto a una pantalla con un cable
HDMI suministrado por el usuario.

6. (Opcional) Si el switch de la serie B320-4X1 no esta en linea de vista,
conecte el cable receptor IR incluido al puerto IR-IN para una recepcién IR
maés confiable.

7. (Opcional) Si desea controlar el switch de la serie B320-4X1 de su
computadora, conecte un cable DB9 suministrado por el usuario al puerto
RS-232. Para mas informacion, consulte los Comandos RS-232.

8. Encienda todos los dispositivos conectados en la instalacion. Entonces,
conecte la fuente de alimentacion externa incluida a la unidad transmisora
del switch.

9. EILED de Encendido se encendera en verde, indicando que la unidad esta
recibiendo energfa suficiente y los LEDs de entrada se encenderan en color
naranja, indicando que se esta recibiendo una senal de las fuentes.

26
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Instalacion

Instrucciones de Instalacion para B320-4X1-MH,
B320-4X1-MHB-K y B320-4X1-MHE-K

Notas:

1. Pruebe para asegurarse de que toda la instalacion trabaje
correctamente antes de jalar los cables a través de techos y paredes.

2. Para conseguir la distancia y rendimiento maximos, use cables Cat6
con conductores de alambre sdlido 24 AWG. El uso de cable Cat6 de
alambre trenzado o cable con un numero de calibre [AWG] mayor a 24
AWG, resultara en una distancia de extension mas corta. Un cableado
de numero mayor de calibre, como 26 AWG, tiene capacidad de
transmision mas limitada que el cableado de menor calibre. Todos los
cables Cat6 de la Serie N202 de Tripp Lite estan hechos con cableado
de alambre sdlido 24 AWG.

3. No se requiere energia externa en las unidades receptoras remotas
debido a la tecnologia PoC incorporada en las unidades transmisoras.

N

( B320-4X1-MH Switch
@ _Cable HDMI 2.0 de hasta 4.5 m [15 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz
@ Cable DisplayPort de hasta 4.6 m [15 pies] a 4K/60 Hz
©Cable VGA de hasta 4.6 m [15 pies] a 1080p/60 Hz
O Cable Type-C de hasta 1.83 m [6 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz
@ Cable HDMI 2.0 de hasta 9 m [30 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz
@Cable RS-232
Super Terminal IR Pad de
para RS-232 Q Control IR
|
Fuente HDMI 6 |
1 ) - - [é
cCeEe §9
— Fuente < T ’ %
=| DisplayPort Proyector
o (2] .
lo
Fuente (3] \
USB Type-C j [Monitor}
{ <
=| Fuente VGA } °
o L v

\_ J
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Instalacion

( @ Cable HDMI 2.0 de hasta 4.5 m [15 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz\
@ Cable DisplayPort de hasta 4.6 m [15 pies] a 4K/60 Hz
B320-4X1-MHB-K ©Cable VGA de hasta 4.6 m [15 pies] a 1080p/60 Hz
& B320-4X1-MHE-K 0cCable Type-C de hasta 1.83 m [6 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz
Ext @ Cable Cat6 de hasta 15 m [50 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz
.luego de ensor @Cable Cat6 de hasta 38 m [125 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz
@Cable RS-232

Super Terminal IR Pad de
para RS-232 Q Control IR
o |
I
g =S
Fuente HDMI
1
| =
= Flﬂe“te | Hasta 15 m [50 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz
DisplayPort I
o (2 [
(4] |
Fuente L
USB Type-C Hasta 38 m [125 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz
=| Fuente o Proyector
=| VGA Monitor ——.°
O ] P2 [ ]
PEEN
SWITCH RECEPTOR)

1. Aseglrese de que todos los equipos en la instalacién estén apagados.

Conecte la fuente HDMI a HDMI IN con un cable HDMI suministrado por
st el ysuario.

3. Conecte la fuente DisplayPort a DP IN con un cable DisplayPort suministrado
por el usuario.

4. Conecte la fuente USB C a TYPE C IN con un cable USB C suministrado por
el usuario.

5. (Opcional) Conecte el adaptador de corriente de su fuente USB C a CHARGE

IN, soportando hasta 100W (20V 5A) y suministrando hasta 90W de
potencia a su fuente USB C.

6. Conecte la fuente VGA A VGA IN con un cable VGA suministrado por el
usuario. Entonces conecte el puerto de salida de Audio de la fuente VGA a
AUDIO VGA con un cable de audio de 3.5 mm suministrado por el usuario.

28
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Instalacion

Nota: deben usarse cables VGA de 15 pines. Los cables VGA de 14 pines no
funcionaran.

7. Conecte el puerto de salida HDMI a una pantalla con un cable HDMI
suministrado por el usuario.

8. B320-4X1-MHB-K y B320-4X1-MHE-K solamente: Conecte el puerto
RJ45 en el transmisor del switch al puerto RJ45 en el receptor remoto con
un cable Cat6 suministrado por el usuario. Nota: La distancia maxima de
transmision mediante cableado Cat6 para el B320-4X1-MHB-K y B320-
4X1-MHE-K es de 15.24 m [50 pies] y 38.1 m [125 pies], respectivamente.
Entonces, conecte el puerto HDMI del receptor remoto a una pantalla con un
cable HDMI suministrado por el usuario.

9. (Opcional) Si el switch de la serie B320-4X1 no esta en linea de vista, conecte
el cable receptor IR incluido al IR-IN para una recepcion de IR méas confiable.

10. (Opcional) Si desea controlar el switch de la serie B320-4X1 de su
computadora, conecte un cable DB9 suministrado por el usuario al puerto
RS-232. Para mas informacion, consulte los Comandos RS-232.

11. Encienda todos los dispositivos conectados en la instalacion. Entonces,
conecte la fuente de alimentacion externa incluida a la unidad transmisora
del switch.

12. EI LED de Encendido se encendera en verde, indicando que la unidad esta
recibiendo energfa suficiente y los LEDs de entrada se encenderan en color
naranja, indicando que se esta recibiendo una senal de las fuentes.

Botones de Seguridad en el Panel Frontal

Los usuarios pueden bloquear los botones en el panel frontal para evitar cambios
accidentales o clicks de botén. Para bloquear los botones en el panel frontal:

1. Oprima simultdneamente las entradas 1y 2 y sosténgalas por 5 segundos.

2. Los cuatro LED de entrada (1 ~ 4) destellaran durante 5 segundos,
entonces solo el LED de la fuente seleccionada se pondra en color naranja.

3. Los botones en el panel frontal ahora son inoperables.

29
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Instalacion

Instalacion de Control Serial RS-232
1. Aseglrese de que su software emulador de terminal esté funcionando.

2. Configure su puerto COM serial. Abra su software, haga click en
configuracién y seleccione el puerto serial en el menu desplegable.

~ .,_, T—
Control Window KanjiCode Help

CCU Aithanticatinn

3. Seleccione el puerto COM en el que esta conectado el DB9. Si usa Keyspan®,
asignara automaticamente el puerto COM para usted. Aseglrese de seleccionar:
e Tasa de Baudios: 57600
e Datos: 8 hits
e Paridad: ninguna
e Parada: 1 bit
e Control de flujo: Ninguno y haga click en OK.

stop: - N
Flow control: Iponc -l

Transmit delay

0 msecjchar 0 msecline
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Instalacion

Para desbloquear los botones en el panel frontal:
1. Oprima simultaneamente las entradas 1y 2 y sosténgalas por 5 segundos.

2. Los cuatro LED de entrada (1 ~ 4) destellaran durante 5 segundos,
entonces solo el LED de la fuente seleccionada se pondra en color naranja.

3. Los botones en el panel frontal ahora se pueden operar nuevamente.

4. Configure su software para permitir el control de entrada. Haga Click en
Configurar y seleccione Terminal en el menu desplegable.

§SH Authentication...
SSH Fonwarding..

5. Seleccione LF en Recepcion en la Nueva Linea. Haga click en el cuadro para
activar el eco Local.
Ingrese el comando y haga click en ACEPTAR.

[erem——— 1

Terminal size New-line = = @

® x 34 Recei . .
¥ Term gize = win size Transmit cp [ Cancel ]

Auto window resize

Terminal [0 [VI100  ~|

Answerback: ! Auto switch VT¢>TEK)
Kanji (receive) Kanji transmiy

uTFe - |urFe Kanjiin ‘38

Ibit katakana 7hit katakana Kanjigut: ‘B -

logale: japanese CodcPage: 932
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Instalacion

Comandos de RS-232

Comandos para Control Serial

Comando Significado

Swi x1 Enrutado a Outputl, Salida N a entrada [x1]
Sw2 x1 Enrutado a Outputl, Salida N a entrada [x1]
Sw3 x1 Enrutado a Outputl, Salida N a entrada [x1]
Sw4 x1 Enrutado a Outputl, Salida N a entrada [x1]
PWD Apoyo para Encendido y Apagado

STE Estado de la salida

Importante tome nota del comando de control:

Solo puede usarse un comando a la vez. Debe esperar a que el switch acepte y
termine el primer comando antes de enviar un segundo. Si se envia o emite un
segundo comando antes de completar el primero, el switch ignorara el segundo
comando.

32

20-05-025-933CA4.indb 32 10/21/2020 9:26:41 AM



Instalacion

Funciones de enrutamiento

Comando:
e swNM
Variaciones:

e N: significa conexién de salida N, predeterminado 1

e M: Cambie a entrada M

Respuesta:
e CMD:swN M
Ejemplo de Respuesta:
* swlA
e  CMD:swlA
Salida 1, Seleccione Entrada A
e sw2B
e CMD:sw2B

Salida 2, Seleccione Entrada B

Funciones de Energia

Comando: pwd

Respuesta: PW

Apoyo para Encendido y Apagado
e pwd
e CMD: PWD

Comandos Especiales
Comando: ste
Respuesta: OutputN M[ESTADO]

Variaciones:
e N:Salida N
e M: Entrada M
e [ESTADO]:

o [Senal] senal activa de la entrada
o [Inactivo] sin senal de entrada
Estado del canal de salida
e STE
e CMD: ESTADO
e Qutputl Afllnactivo]
e Qutput2 Allnactivo]
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Garantia Limitada por 1 Ano

El vendedor garantiza este producto, si se usa de acuerdo con todas las
instrucciones aplicables, de que esté libre de defectos en material y mano
de obra por un periodo de un (1) ano a partir de la fecha de compra inicial.
Si el producto resulta defectuoso en cuanto a materiales 0 mano de obra
dentro de ese periodo, el vendedor reparara o reemplazara el producto a su
entera discrecion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO SE APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A LOS DANOS
QUE RESULTEN DE ACCIDENTES, USO INCORRECTO, USO INDEBIDO

O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO OTORGA GARANTIAS EXPRESAS
DISTINTAS A LA ESTIPULADA EN EL PRESENTE. SALVO EN LA MEDIDA

EN QUE LO PROHIBAN LAS LEYES APLICABLES, TODAS LAS GARANTIAS
IMPLICITAS, INCLUIDAS TODAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZACION

O IDONEIDAD, ESTAN LIMITADAS EN CUANTO A DURACION AL PERIODO
DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO; ASIMISMO, ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE
EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES E INDIRECTOS.
(Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto a la duracién de una
garantia y algunos estados no permiten la exclusién o limitacion de danos
incidentales o indirectos, de modo que es posible que las limitaciones
anteriores no se apliquen a usted. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales
especificos y es posible que usted goce de otros derechos que pueden
variar de una jurisdiccion a otra).

Algunos estados no permiten la limitacién o exclusion de garantias
implicitas; por lo tanto, las limitaciones o exclusiones antes mencionadas
pueden no aplicarse al comprador.

ADVERTENCIA: antes de usarlo, cada usuario debe tener cuidado al
determinar si este dispositivo es adecuado o seguro para el uso previsto.
Ya que las aplicaciones individuales estan sujetas a gran variacion, el
fabricante no garantiza la adecuacién de estos dispositivos para alguna
aplicacion especifica.

35

20-05-025-933CA4.indb 35 10/21/2020 9:26:41 AM



Informacion de Cumplimiento con WEEE para Clientes y Recicladores
de Tripp Lite (Union Europea)

Conforme a la Directiva de Residuos de Equipos Eléctricos y Electrdnicos
[WEEE] y regulaciones aplicables, cuando los clientes adquieren un equipo
eléctrico y electrénico nuevo de Tripp Lite estan obligados a:

ﬁ * Enviar el equipo viejo para fines de reciclaje bajo la modalidad
de uno por uno, semejante por semejante (esto varia de un pais
— a otro)

* Devolver el equipo nuevo para fines de reciclaje una vez que
finalmente se convierta en residuo

No se recomienda el uso de este equipo en aplicaciones de soporte de vida
en donde razonablemente se pueda esperar que la falla de este equipo
provoque la falla del equipo de soporte de vida o afecte significativamente
su seguridad o efectividad.

Manufactura

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609, EE UU - tripplite.com/support
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Manuel de l'utilisateur

Commutateur de
présentation a
4 ports

Modeéle : B320-4X1-HH-K1, B320-4X1-HH-K2,
B320-4X1-MH, B320-4X1-MHB-K,
B320-4X1-MHE-K

English 1 « Espanol 19 * Pycckun 55

Industrielle.

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support
Droits d'auteur © 2020 Tripp Lite. Tous droits réservés.
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Contenu de I'emballage

e Commutateur de présentation de la série B320-4X1
e Télécommande IR
e Cable du récepteur IR, 1,5 m (5 pi)

e Source d'alimentation internationale (entrée : 100 a 240 V; sortie : 24
V1A)

e (x4) Adaptateurs de fiche internationaux (Amérique du Nord, Royaume-
Uni, Europe, Australie)

* Quincaillerie de montage
e Manuel de l'utilisateur

Accessoires en option

* Cordons de raccordement a fils rigides 24 AWG Cat6 de la série N202
e Cables HDMI 2.0 haute vitesse de la série P569-XXX-CERT

e Cables DisplayPort de la série P580 avec loquets

e Cables coaxiaux VGA peu encombrants a 15 broches P502-XXX-SM

e Cables Gen 1/2 USB-C 3.1 de la série U420

e Cables audio de 3,5 mm de la série P312

38
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Caractéristiques du produit

B320-4X1-HH-K1

Commutateur de présentation/trousse de prolongation, technologie d'alimentation
par cable (PoC), HDMI over Cat6. 4 ports 4K @ 60 H, 15 m (50 pi).

e Permet de connecter jusqu'a 4 sources HDMI a un seul écran HDMI jusqu'a
15 m (50 pi) de distance par un cablage Cat®6.

e Permet de commuter entre 4 sources en utilisant les boutons-poussoirs du
panneau avant, la télécommande IR ou les commandes RS-232.

e Latechnologie d'alimentation par cable (PoC) fournit I'alimentation au
récepteur par le cable Cat6.

e Le récepteur a distance comporte un égalisateur (EQ) intégré et un réglage
automatique de limage EDID.

*  Prend en charge des Vvéritables résolutions vidéo jusqu'a 3 840 x 2 160 @
60 Hz avec sous-échantillonnage de la chrominance 4:4:4.

e Compatible HDMI 2.0 et HDCP 2.2.

e Prét a l'emploi, aucun logiciel requis pour une installation simple et
immédiate.

B320-4X1-HH-K2

Commutateur de présentation/trousse de prolongation, technologie d'alimentation
par cable (PoC), HDMI over Cat6. 4 ports 4K @ 60 H, 38,1 m (125 pi).

e Permet de connecter jusqu'a 4 sources HDMI a un seul écran HDMI jusqu'a
38,1 m (125 pi) de distance par un cablage Cat6.

*  Permet de commuter entre 4 sources en utilisant les boutons-poussoirs du
panneau avant, la télécommande IR ou les commandes RS-232.

e Latechnologie d'alimentation par cable (PoC) fournit l'alimentation au
récepteur par le cable Cat6.

*  Le récepteur a distance comporte un égalisateur (EQ) intégré et un réglage
automatique de limage EDID.

e Prend en charge des Vvéritables résolutions vidéo jusqu'a 3 840 x 2 160 @
60 Hz avec sous-échantillonnage de la chrominance 4:4:4.

e Compatible HDMI 2.0 et HDCP 2.2.

e Prét a l'emploi, aucun logiciel requis pour une installation simple et
immédiate.
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Caractéristiques du produit

B320-4X1-MH
Commutateur de présentation multiformat a 4 ports
e Permet de connecter jusqu'a 4 sources a un seul écran HDMI.

e Permet de commuter entre 4 sources en utilisant les boutons-poussoirs du
panneau avant, la télécommande IR ou les commandes RS-232.

e Prend en charge des véritables résolutions DisplayPort et USB-C™, 4K
HDMI jusqu'a 4 096 x 2 160 @ 60 Hz avec sous-échantillonnage de la
chrominance 4:4:4.

*  Prend en charge des résolutions VGA 1 080 p jusqu'a 1 920 x 1 080 @ 60 Hz.

e Le port USB-C de distribution de puissance (PD) 3.0 prend en charge jusqu'a
100 W (20 V 5 A) et fournit 90 W de puissance de chargement vers la
source USB-C*.

*  Prét a l'emploi, aucun logiciel requis pour une installation simple et immédiate.

*10 W est réservé pour la fonctionnalité du systeme de jeu de puces USB Type-C™.

B320-4X1-MHB-K

Commutateur de présentation/trousse de prolongation, technologie d'alimentation

par cable (PoC), multiformat, a 4 ports, 15 m (50 pi).

*  Permet de connecter jusqu'a 4 sources a un seul écran HDMI jusqu'a 15 m
(50 pi) de distance par un cablage Cat®6.

*  Permet de commuter entre 4 sources en utilisant les boutons-poussoirs du
panneau avant, la télécommande IR ou les commandes RS-232.

e La technologie d'alimentation par cable (PoC) fournit I'alimentation au
récepteur par le cable Cat6.

e Le récepteur a distance comporte un égalisateur (EQ) intégré et un réglage
automatique de limage EDID.

e Prend en charge des Vvéritables résolutions DisplayPort et USB-C™, 4K
HDMI jusqu'a 3 840 x 2 160 @ 60 Hz avec sous-échantillonnage de la
chrominance 4:4:4.

*  Prend en charge des résolutions VGA 1 080 p jusqu'a 1 920 x 1 080 @ 60 Hz.

e Le port USB-C de distribution de puissance (PD) 3.0 prend en charge jusqu'a
100 W (20 V 5 A) et fournit 90 W de puissance de chargement vers la
source USB-C*.

e Prét a l'emploi, aucun logiciel requis pour une installation simple et immédiate.

*10 W est réservé pour la fonctionnalité du systeme de jeu de puces USB Type-C.
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Caractéristiques du produit

B320-4X1-MHE-K

Commutateur de présentation/trousse de prolongation, technologie d'alimentation

par cable (PoC), multiformat, a 4 ports, 38,1 m (125 pi).

e Permet de connecter jusqu'a 4 sources a un seul écran HDMI jusqu'a 38,1 m
(125 pi) de distance via un cablage Cat6.

e Permet de commuter entre 4 sources en utilisant les boutons-poussoirs du
panneau avant, la télécommande IR ou les commandes RS-232.

e Latechnologie d'alimentation par cable (PoC) fournit I'alimentation au
récepteur par le cable Cat6.

e Le récepteur a distance comporte un égalisateur (EQ) intégré et un réglage
automatique de limage EDID.

e Prend en charge des véritables résolutions DisplayPort et USB-C™, 4K
HDMI jusqu'a 3 840 x 2 160 @ 60 Hz avec sous-échantillonnage de la
chrominance 4:4:4.

e  Prend en charge des résolutions VGA 1 080 p jusqu'a 1 920 x 1 080 @ 60 Hz.

e Le port USB-C de distribution de puissance (PD) 3.0 prend en charge jusqu'a
100 W (20 V 5 A) et fournit 90 W de puissance de chargement vers la
source USB-C*.

e Prét a l'emploi, aucun logiciel requis pour une installation simple et
immédiate.

*10 W est réservé pour la fonctionnalité du systéme de jeu de puces USB Type-C.
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Instructions de montage

Ces commutateurs de présentation a 4 ports incluent le matériel pour

le montage mural, sur poteau ou dans un bati de 48,3 cm (19 po). Les
images suivantes illustrent comment le matériel inclus peut étre fixé pour
différentes installations.

Remarque : Les modeéles illustrés ci-dessous ne sont présentés qu'a titre
indicatif. Le produit peut varier selon le numéro de modéle, la taille ou
l'orientation des ports. Les options de montage pour tous les commutateurs
de la série B320 sont les mémes.

Montage mural

TRIPP-LITE

HDMI OVER Cat5
EXTENDER

REMOTE UNIT

MODEL: B126-1A1

Montage en bati de 48,3 cm (19 po) Montage sur poteau
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Installation

Se reporter aux étapes et au schéma suivants pour configurer I'installation du
commutateur de présentation a 4 ports.

Instructions d'installation pour B320-4X1-HH-K1 et
B320-4X1-HH-K2

Remarques :

1. Effectuer un essai pour s'assurer que lensemble de linstallation fonctionne
correctement avant de tirer les cables a travers les plafonds/murs.

2. Pour obtenir la distance et la performance maximales, utiliser des cables Cat6 a
fils rigides 24 AWG. L'utilisation d'un cable a fils a toron Cat6 ou d'un cable dont
le calibre (AWG) est supérieur a 24 AWG donnera lieu a une distance d'extension
plus courte. Un cable dont le calibre est supérieur, comme 26 AWG, a une
capacité de transmission plus limitée qu'un cable dont le calibre est inférieur.
Tous les cables Cat6 de la série N202 Tripp Lite sont faits de cablage a fils
rigides de 24 AWG.

3. Aucune alimentation externe n'est requise pour les récepteurs a distance en
raison de la technologie alimentation par cable (PoC) incorporée au transmetteur.

rB320.4Xj_.H|-|.K]_ ©Cable Cat6 jusqu'a 15 m (50 pi) & 4K/60 Hz )
@Cable Cat6 jusqu'a 38 m (125 pi) a 4K/60 Hz
& B320-4X1-HH-K2 ©Cable HDMI 2.0 de hasta 4.5 m [15 pies] @ 4K/60 Hz

Trousse du prolongateur OcCable Rs-232

Super borne

pour RS-232
IR Boitier de
Q commande IR
o
[
S e o o e
o — [téléviseur‘

® © 0 (3] Jusqu'a 15 m (50 pi) & 4K/60 Hz

[© ooo]| [© coo

Lecteur HDR (x4) Jusqu'a 38 m (125 pi) a 4K/60 Hz

[© ooo] [o 000 L

ou projecteur ou

’Moniteur‘ @
PERY

COMMUTATEUR RECEPTEUR
\ J
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Installation

S'assurer que tout I'équipement de l'installation est hors tension.

Connecter la source HDMI a INPUT 1 (entrée 1) sur le commutateur de
présentation avec un cable HDMI fourni par l'utilisateur.

3. Répéter I'étape 2 pour les ports INPUT (entrée) 2, 3 et 4.

4. Connecter le port RJ45 sur le commutateur de présentation au port RJ45
sur le récepteur a distance avec un cable Cat6 fourni par l'utilisateur.
Remarque : La distance de transmission maximale par le cablage Cat6
pour le B320-4X1-HH-K1 et le B320-4X1-HH-K2 est 15 m (50 pi) et
38,1 m (125 pi) respectivement.

5. Connecter le port HDMI du récepteur a distance a un écran avec un céble
HDMI fourni par l'utilisateur.

6. (facultatif) Si le commutateur de la série B320-4X1 n'est pas en visibilité
directe, connecter le cable du récepteur IR inclus au port IR-IN pour une
réception IR plus fiable.

7. (facultatif) Si lutilisateur souhaite controler le commutateur de la série
B320-4X1 depuis son ordinateur, connecter un cable DB9 fourni par
l'utilisateur au port RS-232. Consulter Commandes RS-232 pour plus
d'informations.

8. Mettre tous les appareils connectés dans linstallation sous tension.
Brancher ensuite la source d'alimentation externe incluse au transmetteur
du commutateur.

9. Le voyant a DEL d'alimentation s'allumera en vert indiquant que
I'appareil regoit une alimentation suffisante et les voyants a DEL d'entrée
s'allumeront en orange pour indiquer qu'un signal est recu des sources.
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Installation

Instructions d'installation pour B320-4X1-MH,
B320-4X1-MHB-K et B320-4X1-MHE-K

Remarques :

1. Effectuer un essai pour s'assurer que lensemble de linstallation fonctionne
correctement avant de tirer les cables a travers les plafonds/murs.

2. Pour obtenir la distance et la performance maximales, utiliser des cables
Cat6 a fils rigides 24 AWG. L'utilisation d'un cable a fils a toron Cat6 ou
d'un cable dont le calibre (AWG) est supérieur a 24 AWG donnera lieu a
une distance d'extension plus courte. Un cable dont le calibre est supérieur,
comme 26 AWG, a une capacité de transmission plus limitée qu'un cable
dont le calibre est inférieur. Tous les cables Cat6 de la série N202 Tripp Lite
sont faits de céblage a fils rigides de 24 AWG.

3. Aucune alimentation externe n'est requise pour les récepteurs a distance
en raison de la technologie alimentation par cable (PoC) incorporée au
transmetteur.

(3320-4X1-MH Commutateur \

@ Cable HDMI 2.0 jusqu'a 4,5 m (15 pi) a 4K/60 Hz

@ Cable DisplayPort jusqu'a 4,5 m (15 pi) a 4K/60 Hz
©Cable VGA jusqu'a 4,5 m (15 pi) & 1 080 p/60 Hz
@ Cable USB Type-C jusqu'a 1,83 m (6 pi) & 4K/60 Hz
@Cable HDMI 2.0 jusqu'a 9 m (30 pi) a 4K/60 Hz
@Cable RS-232

Super borne IR Boitier de

pour RS-232 Q commande IR

|

Source HDMI 6 |
1 o

[ Jp—
Do
—| Source = ° % @
=| DisplayPort projecteur
: o (o=
I ou
Source (3] \
USB Type-C l [moniteur‘
| =
| Source VGA } ou
o L J|téléviseur|

.
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Installation

(" ©Cable HDMI 2.0 jusqu'a 4,5 m (15 pi) & 4K/60 Hz )
B320-4X1-MHB-K @Cable DisplayPort jusqu'a 4,5 m (15 pi) & 4K/60 Hz
& B320-4X1-MHE-K ©Cable VGA jusqua 4,5 m (15 pi) a 1 080 p/60 Hz

@ Cable USB Type-C jusqu'a 1,83 m (6 pi) a 4K/60 Hz
Trousse du ©Cable Cat6 jusqu'a 15 m (50 pi) & 4K/60 Hz
prolongateur @Cable Cat6 jusqu'a 38 m (125 pi) a 4K/60 Hz

@Cable RS-232

Super borne IR E] Boitier de
pour RS-232 ' LJ commande IR
o |
] |

= L=
Eource :IHDMI ] . {téléviseur}
| p
=] Source | Jusqua 15 m (50 pi) & 4K/60 Hz
—| DisplayPort I
o (2] |
|
: Source e L
USB Type-C N N
Jusqu'a 38 m (125 pi) a 4K/60 Hz
Source [ ‘ projecteur
=|VGA Moniteur || ** (@ =) ™ ltéréviseur
[ — ==
\COMMUTATEUR RECEPTEURJ

1. Stassurer que tout I'équipement de l'installation est hors tension.

2. Connecter la source HDMI a HDMI IN (entrée HDMI) avec un cable HDMI
fourni par l'utilisateur.

3. Connecter la source DisplayPort a DP IN (entrée DP) avec un céble
DisplayPort fourni par l'utilisateur.

4. Connecter la source USB-C a TYPE-C IN (entrée TYPE-C) avec un cable
USB-C fourni par l'utilisateur.

5. (facultatif) Connecter l'adaptateur d'alimentation de la source USB-C a
CHARGE IN (entrée de chargement), prenant en charge jusqu'a 100 W
(20 V 5 A) et fournissant jusqu'a 90 W de puissance vers la source USB-C.

6. Connecter la source VGA a IN (entrée VGA) avec un cable VGA fourni par
l'utilisateur. Connecter ensuite le port Audio Out (sortie audio) de la source
VGA a VGA AUDIO avec un cable audio de 3,5 mm fourni par l'utilisateur.
Remarque : Des cables VGA a 15 broches doivent étre utilisés. Les cables
VGA a 14 broches ne fonctionneront pas.
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Installation

7. Connecter le port de sortie HDMI & un écran avec un cable HDMI fourni par
[utilisateur.

8. B320-4X1-MHB-K et B320-4X1-MHE-K seulement : connecter le port
RJ45 sur le transmetteur du commutateur au port RJ45 sur le récepteur a
distance avec un cable Cat6 fourni par l'utilisateur. Remarque : La distance
de transmission maximale par le cablage Cat6 pour le B320-4X1-MHB-K
et B320-4X1-MHE-K est 15 m (50 pi) et 38,1 m (125 pi) respectivement.
Connecter ensuite le port HDMI du récepteur a distance a un écran avec un
cable HDMI fourni par l'utilisateur.

9. (facultatif) Si le commutateur de la série B320-4X1 n'est pas en visibilité
directe, connecter le cable du récepteur IR inclus a IR-IN pour une réception
IR plus fiable.

10. (facultatif) Si l'utilisateur souhaite contrdler le commutateur de la série
B320-4X1 depuis son ordinateur, connecter un cable DB9 fourni par I'utilisateur
au port RS-232. Consulter Commandes RS-232 pour plus d'informations.

11. Mettre tous les appareils connectés dans l'installation sous tension. Brancher
ensuite la source d'alimentation externe incluse au transmetteur du commutateur.

12. Le voyant a DEL d'alimentation s'allumera en vert indiquant que l'appareil
recoit une alimentation suffisante et les voyants a DEL d'entrée s'allumeront
en orange pour indiquer qu'un signal est regu des sources.

Boutons-poussoirs sur le panneau avant verrouillable

Les utilisateurs peuvent verrouiller les boutons-poussoirs du panneau avant pour
prévenir les charges accidentelles ou les clics de bouton. Pour verrouiller les
boutons-poussoirs du panneau avant :

1. Appuyer sur Input | et 2 (entrée 1 et 2) simultanément, et maintenir enfoncé
pendant 5 secondes.

2. Les quatre voyants a DEL (1 a 4) clignoteront pendant 5 secondes, puis seul
le voyant a DEL de la source sélectionnée deviendra orange.

3. Les boutons-poussoirs du panneau avant sont maintenant inopérables.

Pour déverrouiller les boutons-poussoirs du panneau avant :

1. Appuyer sur Input | et 2 (entrée 1 et 2) simultanément, et maintenir enfoncé
pendant 5 secondes.

2. Les quatre voyants a DEL (1 a 4) clignoteront pendant 5 secondes, puis seul
le voyant a DEL de la source sélectionnée deviendra orange.

3. Les boutons-poussoirs du panneau avant sont maintenant opérables.
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Installation

Installation de commande de série RS-232
1. S'assurer que le logiciel Terminal Emulator fonctionne.

2. Configurer le port COM. Ouvrir le logiciel, cliquer sur Setup (configurer), puis
sélectionner Serial Port (port de série) depuis le menu déroulant.

~ .,_, T—
Control Window KanjiCode Help

CCU Aithanticatinn

3. Sélectionner le port COM dans lequel le DB9 est connecté. Si Keyspan® est
utilisé, il sera automatiquement attribué au port COM. S'assurer de sélectionner :

e Débit en bauds : 57 600

e Données : 8 bits

e Parité : aucune

e Arrét: 1 bit

e Controle de flux : aucun, puis cliquer sur OK.

stop: ==
Elow contral: Iponc -l

Transmit delay

0 msecjchar 0 msecline
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Installation

4. Configurer le logiciel pour permettre le controle de I'entrée. Cliquer sur Setup
(conﬁguration) puis sélectionner Terminal (borne) depuis le menu déroulant.

Serial POR—

Broxy.

SCH..

SH Authentication...
SSH Fovarding...

SSH KeyGenarator..
TCPAP.

5. Sélectionner LF dans Receive in New-Line. Cliquer sur la case pour activer
Local Echo. Saisir la commande, puis cliquer sur OK.

e —

New-line

@ x 3 Becei
Y Term glze = win size Transmit:

Auto window resize

Terminal [D: |Vll¢0 »

Answerback: I Auto switch VT¢TEK]
Kanji (receive) Kanji transmiy

uiFe - e ~ Kanjiin ‘38

Ibit katakana 7hit katakana Kanjigut: 18 v

—

| caneel

J
a

logale: japanese CodcPage: 932
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Installation

Commandes RS-232

Commandes pour le controle de série

Commande Signification

Swil x1 Acheminé vers Outputl, Output n a input [x1]
Sw2 x1 Acheminé vers Outputl, Output n a input [x1]
Sw3 x1 Acheminé vers Outputl, Output n a input [x1]
Sw4 x1 Acheminé vers Outputl, Output n a input [x1]
PWD Signifie Power On/Off (marche/arrét)

STE Etat de la sortie

Remarque importante sur la commande de controle :

Une seule commande peut étre émise a la fois. Lutilisateur doit attendre que le
commutateur accepte et termine la premiére commande avant d'en envoyer une
seconde. Si une seconde commande est envoyée/émise avant que la premiére
ne soit terminée, le commutateur ignorera la seconde commande.
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Installation

Fonctions d'acheminement

Commande :
e sSwNM
Variations :
e N : signifie Connect Output N (connecter la sortie N), par défaut 1
e M : commuter a input M (entrée M)
Réponse :
e CMD:swNM
Exemple de réponse :

e swla
e CMD:swlA
Sortie 1, sélectionner entrée A
e sw2b
e CMD:sw2B

Sortie 2, sélectionner entrée B

Fonctions d'alimentation

Commande : pwd

Réponse : PW

Signifie Power On/Off (marche/arrét)
e pwd
e CMD:PWD

Commandes spéciales
Commande : ste
Réponse : OutputN M[STATE]

Variations :
e N:sortieN
e M:entrée M
e [STATE] :

0 [Signal] signal activé depuis I'entrée
o [ldle] aucun signal depuis l'entrée
Etat du canal de sortie
e STE
e CMD : STATE (état)
e QOutputl Afldle]
e Qutput2 Afldle]
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Garantie limitée de 1 an

Le vendeur garantit que ce produit, s'il est utilisé conformément a toutes
les instructions applicables, est exempt de tous défauts de matériaux et
de fabrication pour une période de un (1) an a partir de la date d'achat
initiale. Si le produit s'avére défectueux en raison d'un vice de matériau ou
de fabrication au cours de cette période, le vendeur s'engage a réparer ou
remplacer le produit, a son entiére discrétion.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS A L'USURE NORMALE OU AUX
DOMMAGES RESULTANT D'UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION, D'UN ABUS

OU D'UNE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR N'ACCORDE AUCUNE GARANTIE
EXPRESSE AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT DECRITE DANS LE
PRESENT DOCUMENT. SAUF DANS LA MESURE OU CELA EST INTERDIT PAR
LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES
GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION, SONT LIMITEES
A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE CI-DESSUS ET CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUT
EXPRESSEMENT TOUS DOMMAGES DIRECTS ET INDIRECTS. (Certains Etats
ne permettent pas de limitations sur la durée d'une garantie implicite, et
certains Etats ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages
fortuits ou consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions
susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous
accorde des droits légaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits
qui varient d'une compétence a l'autre.)

Certains Etats n'autorisant pas la limitation ni l'exclusion de garanties
tacites, les limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas
s'appliquer a l'acheteur.

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur individuel doit prendre soin de déterminer
avant l'utilisation si cet appareil est approprié, adéquat et slr pour l'usage
prévu. Puisque les utilisations individuelles sont sujettes a des variations
importantes, le fabricant ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie quant a
I'aptitude ou l'adaptation de ces dispositifs pour une application spécifique.
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Renseignements sur la conformité a la directive DEEE pour les
clients de Tripp Lite et les recycleurs (Union européenne)

En vertu de la directive et des réglements d'application relatifs aux déchets
d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), lorsque des clients
achétent de I'équipement électrique et électronique neuf de Tripp Lite, ils
ont droit :

e D'envoyer I'équipement usagé au recyclage pourvu qu'il soit
remplacé par un équipement équivalent (cela varie selon les
— pays)
* De retourner le nouvel équipement afin qu'il soit recyclé a la fin
de sa vie utile

Il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser cet équipement pour des appareils

de survie ou une défaillance de cet équipement peut, selon toute
vraisemblance, entrainer la défaillance de I'appareil de maintien de la vie
ou affecter de fagon majeure sa sécurité ou son efficacité.

Industrielle.

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support
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Conepxumoe ynakoBku

[Tpe3eHTaumoHHbIi KoMMyTaTOp cepun B320-4X1

VIK-610K AnCTaHLMOHHOTO ynpaBneHus

Kabenb MK-npuemHmka anntoii 1,5 m

bnok nutaHua mexayHapogHoro o6pasua (Bxoa: 100-240 B; Buixog: 24 B, 1A)

LLITencenb-nepexonHNKIA AN PO3ETOK MeXAYHApOAHbIX cTaHAapToB (CeBepHas Amepuka,
Benukobputanua, EBpona, ABctpanua) — 4 wr.

MoHTaxHble npucnocobneqns

PyKOBOﬂCTBO noJib30BaTena

OnuunoHanbHble Komnnektywwune

CoepmHuTenbHble kabenu Cat6 cepun N202 ¢ 0AHOXKMAbHBIMU NPOBOZAMY Kanubpa 24 AWG
BbicokockopocTHble kabenn HDMI 2.0 cepun P569-XXX-CERT

Kabenu DisplayPort cepuu P580 ¢ dukcatopamu

15-KOHTaKTHble HU3KonpodunbHble KoakcuanbHble VGA-kabenn cepun P502-XXX-SM
Kab6enu cepun U420 ¢ pasbemamn USB-C 3.1 Gen 1/2

Aynvokabenu 3.5 mm cepun P312
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XapakTepucTuku npopykra

B320-4X1-HH-K1

4-nopTOBbIi NPe3eHTaLMOHHbIN KOMMYyTaTop / peTpaHcnaTop B komnnekTe: 4K npu 60 I, HDMI yepe3
(at6 (c nuTaHnem no kabenio), AanbHOCTb AeNCTBUA 15 M

«  06ecneunsaet nogkntouerue 2o 4 ncrounnkos HDMI-curana k ogHomy HDMI-gucnneto,
HaxoAALLEMYCA Ha paccToAHNM A0 15 M, uepe3 Kabenn (at6.

« MNepekniouaetca Mexay 4 MCTOYHMKAMI C NCMONb30BAHUEM KHOMOK Ha nepezHeii naxeny, UK-
MyNbTa ANCTAHLMOHHOTO YNPABeHNsA UK KOMaH ynpaBneHus yepe3 nhtepdeiic RS-232.

«  Texronorusa PoC (nutanue no kabenio) obecneunsaet 3NeKTponMTaHNe NPUEMHIKA Yepe3 kabenb
(até.

«  YnaneHHblii NpUeMHUK UMeeT BCTPOeHHBIil SkBanaii3ep (EQ) 1 aBTOMaTUUECKyI0 perynpoBKy
kauecTBa uobpaxenua g dopmarte EDID.

. MopnepxuBaet paspeluenna ctaHaapta True 4K go 3840 x 2160 npu vactote 60 Iy ¢ iBeTOBON
cybaunckpetusaunen 4:4:4,

«  CootBetctByet TpeboBaHuAm ctangaptos HDMI 2.0 u HDCP 2.2.

«  Tlogkntoyaetca no TexHonorun Plug-and-play 6e3 HeobxoaMMOCTIN B MPOrpaMMHOM obecneyeHnm,
4T0 06€CNeUNBAET MTHOBEHHYIO M 6ECNIPENATCTBEHHYI0 YCTaHOBKY.

B320-4X1-HH-K2

4-nopToBbIi Npe3eHTaLMOHHbIA KoMMyTaTop / peTpaHcnaTop B komnnekTe: 4K npu 60 My, HDMI uepe3
(at6 (c nuTaHuem no Kabento), AaNbHOCTb AeiCTBUA 38 M

. 06ecneunBaet nogknoueHue 1o 4 ncrounnkos HDMI-curHana k ogHomy HDMI-aucnneto,
HaxoAALLemyca Ha paccToaHnm Ao 38 M, uepe3 Kabenn Cat6.

. [lepekntouaetca mexzay 4 MCTOYHMKAMM C UCNONb30BaHUEM KHOMOK Ha nepeaHeil nanenu, UK-
nyNbTa ANCTAHLMOHHOTO YNpaBAeHNUA UK KOMaHA ynpaBneHna yepes nktepdeiic RS-232.

« Texronorua PoC (nutanme no kabenio) obecneunpaeT neKTpONUTaHIE NPUEMHMKA Yepe3 kabenb
(ate6.

« YnaneHHblit pUeMHUK UMeeT BCTPOeHHbIil SkBanaiizep (EQ) n aBTomaTnueckylo perynupoBky
kauecTBa uzobpaxenus B dopmarte EDID.

. loppepxuBaet paspelweqns cranaapta True 4K 1o 3840 x 2160 npu uactote 60 [ ¢ LBeToBO
cybanckpetu3aumen 4:4:4,

«  (ootBetcTByeT TpeboBaHuAM cTaHfapTos HDMI 2.0 n HDCP 2.2.

«  Moakntouaetca no TexHonorum Plug-and-play 6e3 HeobxoaMMOoCTH B NporpaMmmHOM obecneyenmn,
4T 06€CneunBaeT MrHOBEHHYIO 1 6eCNPenATCTBEHHYI0 YCTaHOBKY.
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XapakTepucTuku npopykra

B320-4X1-MH
4-nopToBbIi MHOrOGOPMATHBIN NPe3eHTaLMOHHbIA KOMMYTATOp
«  06ecneunsaet nogkntouerue 2o 4 ncrounnkos HDMI-curana k ogHomy HDMI-gucnneto.

« [llepeknioyaetca mexay 4 UCTOYHMKAMK € MCNOb30BAHMEM KHOMOK Ha NepeiHei naHenu,
WK-nynbTa AUCTaHLMOHHOTO YNpaBAeHNA UMM KOMaH ynpaBneHna yepe3 uHtepdeiic RS-232.

«  Moapepxusaert paspetwenus True 4K HDMI, DisplayPort u USB-C™ o 4096 x 2160 npu yactote 60
[ c uBeTOBOI CybaNCKpeTU3aLmeil 4:4:4.

. MopnepxuBaet Buaeopaspeluenua crangapta 1080p VGA o 1920 x 1080 npu uactote 60 I,

«  3apapHblit nopt USB-CPD 3.0 noagepuBaeT BXoAHOe NUTaHWe MoLHoCTbio o 100 BT (20 B, 5 A)
1 0becneunBaet 3apaaKy nctourmka ¢ noptom USB-C mowHocTbio 90 Br.*

« Moakntwouaetca no TexHonoruu Plug-and-play 6e3 HeobxogumocTit B nporpammHoM obecneyenmn,
uyT0 06ecneunBaeT MrHOBEHHYH 11 6eCNPenATCTBEHHYI0 YCTAHOBKY.

*10 Bm pe3epsupyemca Ha noddepxatue pabomocnoco6rocmu 4uncema USB Type-C™.

B320-4X1-MHB-K

4-nopToBbIil MHOTO(OPMATHBIil NPe3eHTALMOHHbIiA KOMMYTATOP / PETPAHCNATOP B KOMMEKTE C
MUTaHNEM o Kabenio 1 JanbHOCTbIo AeiicTBuA 15 M

. 0ObecneunBaet nogKtoueHe 10 4 MCTOUHMKOB CurHana k ogHomy HDMI-gucnnelo, HaxopAwemycs
Ha paccTosHum o 15 M, yepe3 kabenn (até.

«  lepekniouaetca mexay 4 NCTOUHMKAMK C MCNONb30BAHMEM KHOMOK Ha NepefHei naHenu,
VIK-nynbTa AUCTaHLMOHHOTO yNpaBAEHNA N KOMaHA ynpasneHusa yepes Htepdeiic RS-232.

« Texronorua PoC (nutanme no kabenio) obecneunpaet neKTpoONMUTaHIe NPUEMHMKA Yepe3 kabenb
(ate6.

« YnaneHHblit NpUeMHUK UMeeT BCTPOeHHbIil SkBanaiizep (EQ) n aBTomaTnueckylo perynupoBky
kauecTBa uzobpaxenus B dopmarte EDID.

«  Moapepxusaert paspetwenus True 4K HDMI, DisplayPort u USB-C™ o 3840 x 2160 npu yactote 60
[ c uBeTOBOI CybaNCKpeTU3aLmeil 4:4:4.

. MopnepxuBaet Buaeopaspeluenua crangapta 1080p VGA o 1920 x 1080 npu uactote 60 .

+  3apapHblit nopt USB-CPD 3.0 noagepuBaeT BXoAHOE NUTaHWe MoLHOCTbH0 o 100 BT (20 B, 5 A)
1 0becneunBaet 3apaaKy nctouHmka ¢ noptom USB-C mowHocTbio 90 Br.*

« Moakntouaetca no TexHonoruu Plug-and-play 6e3 HeobxogmmocTi B nporpammHoM obecneyenmn,
uyT0 06ecneunBaeT MrHOBEHHYH 11 6eCNPENATCTBEHHYI0 YCTAaHOBKY.

*10 Bm pe3epsupyemca Ha noddepxatue pabomocnoco6rocmu Yuncema USB Type-C.
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XapakTepucTuku npopykra

B320-4X1-MHE-K

4-nopTOBbI MHOrOYOPMATHBIIA NPE3eHTALMOHHbI KOMMYTATOP / PETPAHCIATOP B KOMMEKTe C
NUTaHKEM No Kabenio 1 JanbHOCTbI0 AeicTBNA 38 M

«  0becneunBaet nogknyeHue 20 4 NCTOUHNKOB curHana k ogHomy HDMI-gucnnelo, HaxogAwemyca
Ha paccToaHum 1o 38 M, uepe3 kabenu (até.

« [llepeknioyaetca mexay 4 UCTOYHMKAMK € MCNOb30BAHMEM KHOMOK Ha NepeiHei naHenu,
WK-nynbTa AUCTaHLMOHHOTO YyNpaBAeHNA UM KOMaH ynpaBneHna yepe3 uHtepdeiic RS-232.

«  Texronorusa PoC (nutanue no kabenio) obecneunsaet 3NeKTponMTaHNe NPUEMHIKA Yepe3 kabenb
(até.

«  YnaneHHblii NpUeMHUK UMeeT BCTPOeHHBIil SkBanaii3ep (EQ) 1 aBTOMaTUUECKyI0 perynpoBKy
kauecTBa uobpaxenua g dopmarte EDID.

«  T[logpnepxusaet paspeeqns True 4K HDMI, DisplayPort u USB-C™ go 3840 x 2160 npu yactote 60
[ c uBeToBOI CybancKpeTu3aumei 4:4:4.

«  [loanepxuaet Buseopaspeluenna crangapta 1080p VGA go 1920 x 1080 npu uactore 60 I,

«  3apapHblit nopt USB-CPD 3.0 noagepxuBaeT BXOAHOE NUTaHNe MOLHOCTbH0 0 100 BT (20 B, 5 A)
1 obecneynBaet 3apAaKy UctouHnka ¢ noptom USB-C mowyHoctbio 90 BT.*

«  T[logkntoyaetca no TexHonorun Plug-and-play 6e3 HeobxogumocTIn B porpaMmmHoM obecneyeHinm,
4T0 06€eCneynBaeT MTHOBEHHYH 1 6eCNPenATCTBEHHYI YCTaHOBKY.

*10 Bm pe3epsupyemca Ha noddepxatue pabomocnoco6rocmu yuncema USB Type-C.
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YKa3aHuA no MOHTaXy

311 4-nopToBble Npe3eHTaLMOHHbIe KOMMYTATOPbI KOMMAEKTYIOTCA 0CHACTKOI ANIA MOHTAXa Ha CTeHY,
MauTy unu B 19-410/iMoBYt0 CTOIiKY. Ha npuBeeHHbIX Hike M306paxeHUAX NpeAcTaBNeHbl BO3MOXKHbIe
€nocobbl KpenneHns BXOAALLE B KOMNIEKT 0CHACTKN A Pa3ANYHbIX TUNOB MOHTaXa.

TMpumeyanue. [TpusedeHHsle Huxe ModenU npedcmassieHsl MOJIbKO 8 UTIOCMPAMUBHbIX YenisX. Bawe
u3desiue Moxem omU4aAMbCA N0 HOMepy MoOesU, pasmepy usu opueHmayuu nopmos. Jns ecex
KoMmymamaopos cepuu B320 npedycmompeHsl me Xe Camble munbl MOHMAXA.

HacTeHHbIN MOHTaX

HDMI OVER Cat5
EXTENDER

REMOTE UNIT
MODEL: B126-1A1

w3aNaG
193 W3O INGH

3LTddiHiL
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YcTaHoBKa

[lanee npeactaBneHbl NOpAAOK AeMCTBUI 1 (XeMa AN UCMONb30BaHNA NPU HACTPOIIKe YCTaHOBKM C
4-nopTOBLIM NPE3eHTaLMOHHBIM KOMMYTATOPOM.

Yka3aHus no ycranoBke ana mog. B320-4X1-HH-K1 n B320-4X1-HH-K2

Mpumeyanus:

1. [lleped npomszusaruem kabesneti yepe3 Cmetbl/nomoIKU He0GX00UMO NPOBEPUMb NPABLITBHOCML
YHKYUOHUPOBAHUS BCell ycMaHOBKLU.

2. [Ina docmuxerus makcumansHol 0uCmanyuu u npou3gooumensHocmu ucnosib3ytime kabenu (até
CO0HOXUbHBIMU npogodamu kanubpa 24 AWG. Vcnonb3oeaHue kabens (at6 ¢ MHO2OXUbHbIMU
nposodamu unu kabens ¢ npogodamu kanubpa swiwie 24 AWG npugedem K cokpauyeHuro
daneHocmu pemparcnayuu. Kabenu 6onee svicokux kanubpos (Hanpumep, 26 AWG) umetom 6onee
02paHUYeHHYI0 nepedarwyto cnocobHoOCMb No CpagHerUIo ¢ kabenamu 6onee HU3KUX kanubpos. Bce
kabenu Cat6 cepuu N202 mapku Tripp Lite u320masnugarmcs ¢ ucnosb308aHUem 00HOXUMbHBIX
nposodos kanubpa 24 AWG.

3. YOanenHsle npuemHUKU He mpebytom 8HelwHe20 UCMOYHUKA NUMAHUA 671a200apA ucno/b308aHuU0
mexHonozuu PoC & nepedarouyux Mooyssx.

( B320-4X1-HH-K1 OKabenb Cat6 anHoit go 15 m npu 4K/60 'y \
@ Kabenb Caté anvHoii go 38 m npu 4K/60 Iy
& B320-4X1-HH-K2 ©OKabenb HDMI 2.0 gnvHoi fo 4,5 m npu 4K/60 'y

Komnnekt ypnuHutenem ©Okatens Rs-232
Super Terminal
nna RS-232

VK (=) Nanenb VK-
Q ynpasneHns
i

-

Tenesmsop}

o—[h=

anuHon go 15 m npu 4K/60 Ny

[o ooco]| [© 000

[0 T—=o09] [0 —=000] L

HDR-npowurpeisatens (x4) AnnHOM 1o 38 m npu 4K/60 'y

’Moumop

@

PERY

kI'IEPEKJ'IPOqATEJ'Ib (KOMMYTATOP) |'|PVIEMHI/IKJ
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YcTaHoBKa

1. Y6eauTecb B TOM, UTO BCE 3M1eMeHTbI 060PY10BaHNS, BXOAALLME B COCTAB YCTaHOBKIA, 06ECTOUEHDI.

2. Togkntounte nctounnk HDMI-curnana k nopty INPUT 1 npe3eHTaumoHHoro KommyTatopa yepes
HDMI-ka6enb (B KOMMNEKT NOCTABKM He BXOAUT).

3. Mostopure war 2 ana noptoB INPUT 2, 3 n 4.

4. CoeguHute nopt RJ45 npe3eHTawnoHHoro kKommyTatopa ¢ noptom RJ45 yaaneHHoro npuemHmka
yepe3 kabenb Cat6 (B KoMNNEKT nocTaBKi He BXoawT). lpumeyarue. MakcumanoHas 0anbHocmo
nepedayu cuzxana yepes kabenu (até ona moo. B320-4X1-HH-K1 u B320-4X1-HH-K2 cocmasnsem
15 u 38 mempos coomsemcmeeHHo.

5. CoegnHute HDMI-nopt yaaneHHoro npuemHuka ¢ aucnneem yepes HDMI-kabenb (B komnnekt
NOCTaBKU He BXOANT).

6.  (Heobs3atensHo) Ecnu kommyTatop cepum B320-4X1 He HaxoauTca B 30He NpAMOIA BUANMOCTY, BCTaBbTe
kabenb K-npuemnmka (13 komnnekta) B nopt IR-IN Ana nobiwweHna HagexHoctn npuema MK-curnana.

7. (Heobsa3satensHo) [ina ynpasnenua kommyTatopom cepun B320-4X1 co cBoero komnboTepa
BCTaBbTe Kabenb DBY (B komnneKT noctaBkm He BXoauT) B NopT RS-232. bonee noapobHas
UHGopmaLma npefcTaBneHa B pasaene Komanabl ynpaBneHus yepes nutepgeric RS-232.

8. [lopaiite nuTaHue Ha BCe MOAKIOUEHHbIE YCTPOIACTBA, BXOAALLIME B COCTAB YCTAHOBKIA. 3aTem
MOAKAKUMTE NepefatoLLyil MOZYNb KOMMYTATOPa K BHELLHeMY OMOKY MUTaHUA.

9. (BetopuoaHblii nnamnkatop Power ("MutaHue") byaeT ropeTb 3eNeHbIM LBETOM, YKa3blBad Ha To,
4TO MOAYNb NONYYAeT OCTATOUHOE NUTaHMe, a CBETOANOAHbIE MHANKATOPbI Input (“"Bxoa") bymyT
FOPETb OPaHKEBbIM LIBETOM, YKa3blBas Ha NOMyYeHNe CUrHANA OT COOTBETCTBYIOLLIMX UCTOUHIKOB.
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YcTaHoBKa

Yka3aHud no ycraHoBke ana moa. B320-4X1-MH,
B320-4X1-MHB-K u B320-4X1-MHE-K

Mpumeyanus:

1. [leped npomszugaruem kabesneli yepe3 cmeHbl/NoMOsIKU He06Xo0UMO nposepumb NPAsUILHOCMb
(DyHKYUOHUPOBAHUS BCell yCMAHOBKU.

2. [InA 0ocmupeHuA MaKCUManeHol 0UCMAanyuu u npou3eooumenbHOCMU ucnosib3ytime kabenu Caté
C00HOXUbHBIMU npogodamu kanubpa 24 AWG. Vcnonb3oeaHue kabena (at6 ¢ MHO20XUbHbIMU
nposodamu unu kabens ¢ npogodamu kanubpa swiwie 24 AWG npugedem K cokpawyeHuro
danbHocmu pemparcnayuu. Kabenu 6onee gvicokux kanubpos (Hanpumep, 26 AWG) umetom 6onee
02PaHUYeHHyI0 Nepeoarouyyr cnocobHOCMb No (pasHeHuk ¢ Kabenamu 6osee HUSKUX kanubpos. Bee
kabenu Cat6 cepuu N202 mapku Tripp Lite u32omasnugarmcsa ¢ ucnonb308aHUem 00HOXUMbHBIX
nposodos kanubpa 24 AWG.

3. YaneHHvle npuemHUKU He mMpeByiom 8HelHe20 UCMOYHUKA NUMAHUs 61a200aps ucnob308aHUI0
mexHonozuu PoC & nepedaroujux Mooyssx.

B320-4X1-MH lMNepexknioyatennb (kommyTaTop)

@ Kabenb HDMI 2.0 gnHon go 4,5 m npw 4K/60 'y

@ Kabenb DisplayPort gnnHoii go 4,5 m npu 4K/60 'y
© VGA-kabenb fnuHon po 4,5 m npu 1080p/60 My

@ Kabenb USB Type-C gnvHoii fo 1,83 m npm 4K/60 Iy
©OKabenb HDMI 2.0 gnviHoit go 9 m npwu 4K/60 'y
@Kabenb RS-232

Super Terminal nK MaHenb NK-
ana RS-232 @ yrnpasneHus

|
HDMI-ncroununk 6

20 s = @

—_| UcTouHuk b ®

=| DisplayPort npoekTop

° s -
I vnn

ﬁ WcTouHmMK (3] ? \

USB Type-C l ’MOHMTop‘

| —I——=

£ VGA-UCTOUHNK | vam

o ‘L Tenesnsop

U

\_
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YcTaHoBKa

( O Kabenb HDMI 2.0 gnviHoit o 4,5 m npm 4K/60 Iy, \
B320-4X1-MHB-K @®Kabenb DisplayPort anuHol 1o 4,5 m npu 4K/60 'y
& B320-4X1-MHE-K ©VGA-kabenb gnvHon go 4,5 m npu 1080p/60 My
K O Kabenb USB Type-C gnvHoii fo 1,83 m npu 4K/60 Iy
OMMINEKT ©OKabenb Caté gnuHoit go 15 m npu 4K/60 My
yn,nlnuvn'eneﬁl @Kabenb Caté gnuHow fo 38 m npu 4K/60 My
@ Kabenb RS-232

Super Terminal K E] MaHenb VK-
ana RS-232 8] ynpasneHuna

|

o |

°© ome

HDMl- —p—F
NCTOYHVIK @:@ [Tenesmsop‘
1 e i

i

{

il

o

—rT —
anvHon po 15 m npu 4K/60 'y

|

=| VicTouHnk |
=|DisplayPort I
o (2] |
|

|

(4]
NcTouHmnk L
USB Type-C .
annHown fo 38 m npwm 4K/60 'y
=| VGA-UCTOYHMK
= ’MOHMTop} o npoeK:Tgp W' Tenesnsop
u —_— !
kI'IEPEKI\IOLIATE/\b (KOMMYTATOP) I'IPI/IEMHI/IK)

1. YbeguTech B TOM, UTO BCE INEMEHTbI 060PY0BaHNA, BXOAALLIE B COCTAB YCTAHOBKY, 00€CTOUEHbI.
2. Tlopkniouute nctournk HDMI-curnana k nopty HDMI IN uepe3 HDMI-kabenb (B komnneKT noctaBKy He BXogUT).

3. Mopkniouute nctouHmk curnana DisplayPort k nopry DP IN uepes kabenb DisplayPort (B komnnekT noctaku
He BXoZuT).

4. Topkmouute nctournk ¢ noprom USB-Ck nopry TYPE-CIN uepe3 kabenb USB-C (B komnneKT nocTaBky He
BXOAWT).

5. (Heobsa3artenbHo) Mogkntounte 610K niutaHua ceoero ncroumka USB-C k nopty CHARGE IN,
noAAepvBatoLemy mowHocts 4o 100 Br (20 B, 5 A) v nogatowwemy motwHocTb A0 90 BT Ana nuTanma
nctounuka USB-C.

6.  [ogkniounte ncrounmnk VGA-curnana k nopty VGA IN uepe3s VGA-kabenb (B KOMMNEKT NOCTaBKY He BXOAUT).
3arem noacoeaunmTe nopt Audio Out nctounmka VGA-curHana k nopty VGA AUDIO uepe3 ayavokabens

AVaMeTpom 3,5 MM (B KOMMEKT MocTaBKin He BXOAWT). [Tpumeyarue. Heo6xodumo ucnon308ame
15-koHmaxmuvie VGA-Kkabenu. 14-koHmaxmubie VGA-kabenu ong 3moli yenu He nooxodsm.
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YcTaHoBKa

7. Coegynure BbixogHoi HDMI-nopt ¢ aucnneem yepe3 HDMI-kabenb (B KOMNAEKT NOCTaBKM He BXOAWT).

8. Tonbko ana moa. B320-4X1-MHB-K n B320-4X1-MHE-K: coegunute nopt RJ45 nepegatowuero mogyna
KomMyTaTopa ¢ nopTom RJ45 ynaneHHoro npuemHuika yepes kabenb Cat6 (B KOMNMEKT NOCTaBKY He
BxoauT). lpumedanue. MakcumansHas dansHocmb nepedayu cueHana yepes kabenu Caté ona moo.
B320-4X1-MHB-K u B320-4X1-MHE-K cocmaensem 15 u 38 mempos coomeemcmeetHo. 3aTem CoefuHuTe
HDMI-nopr yganenHoro npuemHuka ¢ aucnneem yepe3 HDMI-kabenb (B KOMNNEKT NOCTaBKY He BXOAMT).

9. (Heobsa3atenbHo) Ecnu kommyTatop cepunt B320-4X1 He HaxoauTCA B 30He NPAMOIA BUBMOCTY, BCTaBbTe
kabenb VK-npuemHuKa (13 komnnekTa) B nopr IR-IN and noBblLweHua HagexHocT npuema VK-curvana.

10.  (Heobsa3atenbHo) [ina ynpanexua kommyTatopom cepun B320-4X1 co cBoero KomnbloTepa BCTaBbTe
kabenb DBI (B komnneKT nocTaBKi He BXOAWT) B nopT RS-232. bonee nopapobHad udopmavma
npezcTaBneHa B pasaene Komanppl ynpaBnenus yepes uxtepdeiic RS-232.

11. Topalite nuTaHue Ha Bce NOAKIOUEHHbIE YCTPOIACTBA, BXOAALLYE B COCTAB YCTAaHOBKY. 3aTeM MoaKiouute
nepepatoLLuii MOAYNb KOMMYTaTopa K BHeLLHeMy 610Ky NuTaHu.

12, (BeTovogHbiii uHankatop Power ("Mutanue") bygeT ropeTb 3en1eHbIM LIBETOM, YKa3blBas Ha T, YTo
MOZYNb NO/yYaeT LOCTaTOUHOe NiUTaHKe, a CBeTOANOAHbIE HANKaTopbl Input ("Bxog") byayT ropeTb
0paHXeBbIM LIBETOM, YKa3blBas Ha MOJTyueHie CUrHana 0T COOTBETCTBYIOLLVX UCTOUHNKOB.

BHOKVIPYIOI.I.WIECH KHONKK nepenHeVl naHenn

lMonb3oBarenm moryT 6J'IOKI/IpOBaTb KHOMKK nepenHeVl naHen Bo M3bexaHue cnyuaﬂnoro BHECeHIA 3MeHeHuin
W HenpeaHaMePEHHbIX HaXaTuii Ha KHomkm. [inA 6J'IOKVIpOBKI/I KHOMOK nepenHeVl naHenn:

1. HamuTe Ha KHonku Input 11 2 04HOBPEMEHHO 1 yLiepXBaIATe X B TEUEHME 5 CeKyH,

2. Bceuetbipe (1-4) cBeToAM0AHbIX MHAMKaTopa Input ("Bxoa") ByayT muraTh B TeueHue 5 cekyHA, nocne yero
T0N1bKO CI L, COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIA BbIOPAHHOMY UCTOUHWKY, 3aTOPUTCA OPaHAKEBbIM LIBETOM.

3. Tenepb KHOMKK nepenHeVl NaHEeNN HaxoAATCA B Hepaﬁoqu COCTOAHUN.

A pa3bnokMpoBaHKA KHOMOK NepeHeil maHen:
1. HaxmuTe Ha KHonky Input 11 2 0AHOBPEMEHHO 1 yiepXBaIATe UX B TEUEHMe 5 CeKyHp,

2. Bceuetbipe (1-4) cBeToaMoaHbIX uHAKatopa Input ("Bxog") byayT muraTh B TeueHue 5 cekyHz, nocne yero
TonbKo (UL, CoOTBETCTBYHOLLIMIA BbIGPAHHOMY UCTOUHIKY, 3arOPUTCA OPaHXEBLIM LIBETOM.

3. Tenepb KHOMKK nepeAHeVl NaHes CHOBa HaXoAATCA B paﬁoueM COCTOAHUN.
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YcTaHoBKa

YcTaHOBKa € ynpaBneHuem yepes nocnefosartenbHblil nopt RS-232
1. Y6egwTecb B TOM, YT NPOrpamMMa SMyIALYN TepMUHaNa 3anyLLieHa.

2. Hactpoiire cBoit nocnenoatenbHbiit COM-nopr. OTkpoiite nporpammy, Haxmite Setup ("Hactpoiika”) u
Bbi6epuTe onuyio Serial Port ("TocnenoBatenbHblil OPT") 13 BbINAALOLLIETO MEHH0.

~ .,_, T—
Control Window KanjiCode Help

CCU Aithanticatinn

3. Bubl6epure COM-nopr, B KoTopbiii BCTaneH pa3bem DBI. B ryuae ncnonb3osatma Keyspan® oH
aBTomaruyecku npucsout COM-nop. Bbibepute crefiyioLwvie onwym:

(kopocTb nepeaaun AaHHbIX: 57600

Pa3mep faHHbIX: 8 6uT

YeTHoCTb: OTCyTCTBYET

(ronoblit 6u: 1 6uT

Ynpasnenue notokamu: Het. 3atem Haxmute OK.

s e
Elow contral: I_nonc "'

Transmit delay

0 7meechhar 0 meseciline

66

20-05-025-933CA4.indb 66 10/21/2020 9:26:44 AM



YcTaHoBKa

4. HactpoiiTe nporpammy Takim 06pa3om, utobbl paspeLunTb ynpaeieHite BXOAHbIMIA KaHanamu. B
BbiMafatoLLiem MeHto HaxmuTe Setup ("Hactpoiika") u BbibepuTe onwyio Terminal (“TepmuHan”).

Window...

Fort..

Keyboard ..

Sgrial port..

Browy...

SCH...

ESH Authentication...
SSH Forwarding..
SSH KeyGenerator...
TCPAP.

¥ —

5. Boibepure onuuio LF B Receive in New-Line ("lpuHumats B HoBOM KaHane"). HaxmuTe Ha none ana
aKTIBaLMK pexuma nokanbHoro otobpaxenud (Local Echo).
BeenuTe komaHzy v Haxmue OK.

T &m
ITerminal size o

Newline
i o W

-

¥ Term gize = win size Transmit: cq v [ Cancel ]

Auto window resize

Terminal |D: (VIl00  ~|

Answerback: . Auto switch VT¢>TEK)
Kanji {receive) Kanji ftransmiy

UTF8 'l UTF8 ~ Kanjiin 198

Ibit katakana 7hit katakana  Kanjigut: B -~

logale: japanese CodcPage: 932
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YcTaHoBKa

KomaHpbl ynpaBnenua uepes nxtepgeiic RS-232

KomaHppl ynpaBneHus yepes nociefoBatenbHblii nHTepdeiic

Komanpa 3HaueHune

Swix1 HanpagneHo Ha BbixoA 1, BbixoA N Ha BXOA [x1]
Sw2 x1 HanpasneHo Ha BbIxoA 1, BbIxoA N Ha BXOA [x1]
Sw3x1 HanpaBneHo Ha BbIxoZ 1, BbIXoA N Ha BXOA [X1]
Sw4x1 HanpaBneHo Ha BbIxoA 1, BbIXoz N Ha BXOA [x1]
PWD 03Havaer "MuTaHue BKN/BbIKN"

STE CocToAHMe BbIXOAA

BakHoe npumeyaHne 0THOCUTENIbHO YNPABNAKOLNX KOMaHA:

OZHOBpEMEHHO MOXET NOfABaTbCA TONbKO 0fiHa KoMaHAa. lepe/ 0TMPaBKoiA ClIefytoLLeil KoMaHAbl HeobX0AVMO
JLOX[ATbCA NPUema v UCTONHeHA KOMMYTaTopoM NepBoil KoMaHzbl. B iyuae oTnpaskw/nogaum ciegytoLueil
KOMaHZbl Z10 BbINONHEHNA NepBOii CNieyioLLas KOMaHa UTHOPUPYETCA KOMMYTTOPOM.
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YcTaHoBKa

OyHKUUM MapLpyTU3aLMK

Komanpa:
sSWNM
Bapuarmei:
N: 03Hauaer "MoakntounTs Bbixog N (Mo ymonuanmo: 1)
M: nepexsniounTb Ha Bxog M
Pearyus:
(MD:swNM
[pumep pearyuu:
swla
(MD:sw1A
Bbixo0 1, 86i6pame exo00 A
sw2b
(MD:sw2B
Bbixo0 2, 8bi6pame exod B

(DyHKI.l,I/IVI NUTaHNA

Komarda: pwd

Peakyus: PW

(03Hauaet "MutaHme BKN/BbIKN"
pwd
(MD: PWD

(HEI.WIaHbeIe KOMaHAbI
Komarada: ste
Pearkyus: OutputN M[STATE]
Bapuarmel:
N:Bbixon N
M:Bxon M
[STATE]:
0 [Signal] umeetca curHan co Bxoga
0  [ldle] curnan co Bxoga otcyTCTBYET
(ocTosAHYE BbIXOAHOMO KaHana
STE
(MD: STATE
Output1 Alldle]
Output2 Alldle]
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lapaHTuitHble 0653aTenbcTBa

OrpaHuyeHHas rapaHTua cpokom 1rop

lpopaBeL rapaHTUpYeT OTCYTCTBME M3HAUANbHBIX JeQEKTOB MaTepuana unu U3rotoBNeHunsa B TeueHue 1
(0aHOr0) rofia C MOMEHTa NepBOHAUANbHOI NOKYMKN JAHHOTO U3AeNNA NP YCNOBUM €ro UCMONb30BaHIA
B COOTBETCTBIW CO BCEMI NPUMEHMMBIMU K HeMY YKa3aHUAMN. B ciyuae npoaBneHus kakux-nm6o
LedeKTOB MaTepuana unu u3rotoBneHnA B TeueHue ykasaHHoro nepuoga Mpopasel ocywiectenaer
PEMOHT W 3aMeHy JaHHOTO U3[ENUA UCKMIOUUTENBHO MO CBOEMY YCMOTPEHHI0.

JEACTBUE HACTOALLIEW TAPAHTUW HE PACIPOCTPAHAETCA HA CTYYAN ECTECTBEHHOIO U3HOCA UNN
MOBPEXIEHWA B PE3YNLTATE ABAPUY, HEHALTENALLIETO UCNONb30BAHWA, HAPYLLIEHWA NPABWI
IKCINYATALIMN M XANATHOCTIA. NPOAABELL HE NPEAOCTABNAET HUKAKMX ABHO BbIPAMEHHbIX
TAPAHTWIA 3A UCKMIOYEHVEM MPAMO V3M10XEHHOW B HACTOALLEEM JOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKITHOYEHMEM
CNYYAEB, 3AMPELLEEHHBIX AEACTBYHOLLAM 3AKOHOOATENBCTBOM, BCE MOJPA3YMEBAEMBIE
TAPAHTWW, BKNOYAA BCE TAPAHTUI NPUTOAHOCTY INA NMPOAAMM UNW UCMONb30BAHMA

M0 HA3HAYEHWIO, OTPAHWUYEHDI 110 MTPOAOMKUTENBHOCTI EACTBIA BbILIEYKA3AHHBIM
TAPAHTWIAHBIM CPOKOM; KPOME TOTO, U3 HACTOSALLEI TAPAHTIW ABHBIM OBPA30M UCKNIOYAIOTCA
BCE NOBOYHBIE, CTYYANHbIE U KOCBEHHBIE YBbITKIA. (B HekoTopbIX wwTaTax He JonycKaeTca BBeaeH!e
OrpaHinyeHnii Ha NPOAOIKUTENBHOCTb AEACTBIA TEX AN UHBIX MOAPA3yMEBAEMbIX FapaHTIAl, a B
HEKOTOPbIX - UCKMIOYEHINE UAIN OTpaHNYeHNe pa3mepa NoOOYHDIX UM KOCBEHHDIX YObITKOB. B 3Tux
C1yYasX BblLLEN3IOKEHHbIE OrpaHIYeHINA WN UCKIIIOYEHUA MOTYT Ha BAC He PacnpoCTPaHATLCA.
HacTosLwan rapaHTUA NPeAOCTaBAAET KOHKPETHbIE opUANYECKHE NPaBa, @ HABOP APYrUX NpaB MOXET
ObITb Pa3fIMYHbIM B 3aBUCMMOCTI OT OPUCANKLIAK).

B HeKoTOpbIX LUTaTax/rocyAapcTBax orpaHuueHue Win UCKIIoYeHe NoapasyMeBaemMblX rapaHTuii He
LONYCKAETCs; CNefloBaTeNbHO, BbllUeyKa3aHHoe(-ble) orpaHnyeHne(-A) unu ucknioueHne(-A) MoryT He
PacnpoCTPaHATLCA Ha MOKynaTena.

BHUMAHWE! lo Hayana ncnonb3oBaHuA 4aHHOTO YCTPOCTBA NONb30BaTENb JOMKeH yoeanTbCA B
TOM, YTO OHO ABNAETCA NPUTOAHbIM, COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM UM He30MacHbIM ANA NPeAnonaraemoro
npumeHeHus. B 8A3n ¢ 60abLunm pa3Hoobpaziem KOHKPETHbIX NPUMEHEHI NPOU3BOANTEND He faeT
KaKux-n16o 3aBepeHuii Unu rapaHTIi OTHOCUTENbHO MPUTOAHOCTY AAHHBIX U3AeNNI ANA Kakoro-nnbo
KOHKPETHOr0 MPUMEHEHNA N X COOTBETCTBMA KaKUM-N60 KOHKPETHbIM TpeboBaHMAM.

n
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lapaHTuitHble 0653aTenbcTBa

Wudopmauua no BbinonHexuio tpeboanmii iupektusbl WEEE ana nokynateneii n
nepepaboTunkos npoAyKumun Komnaum Tripp Lite (aBnaowmxca pesugentamu

EBponeiickoro coio3a)

CornacHo nonoxeHnam [lnpekTuBbI 06 yTUNM3aLMM OTXOA0B dEKTPUYECKOTO U INEKTPOHHOTO
o06opyroBaHua (WEEE) n ucnonHutenbHbix pacnopsxeHiuii no ee npuMeHeHIto, Npy NoKynke
noTpebuTenAMI HOBOTO INEKTPUYECKOTO AN INEKTPOHHOTO 060pyA0BaHNA NPON3BOACTBA KOMMAHUN
Tripp Lite oHu nonyyatot npaBo Ha:

« lpogaxy ctaporo 06opynoBaHuA N0 NPUHLMNY "0ANH 33 O4UH" 11/UNI HA SKBIUBANIEHTHOIA
0CHOBe (B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT KOHKPETHOI CTPaHbl)

BN . (rnpaBKky HOBOro 060py0BaHNS Ha NepepaboTky NoCse 0KOHUATENbHOI BbIPABOTKM
ero pecypca

He pekomeHAyeTCA NCnonb3oBaHue AaHHOTO 060pyﬂ033HMﬂ B CUCTEMaX Xu3Heobecneyenua, rae
€r0 BbIX0A U3 CTPOA NPEANON0XUTENBHO MOXET NPUBECTU K nepe60ﬂM B pa60Te 060py,D,OBaHMﬂ
U3HeobecneyeHnA i B 3HauMTeNbHON Mepe CHU3UTb ero 6e30macHoCTb N Bd)d)eKTVIBHOCTb.

%

Tpoaykuvs BbicLero
Kauecrea.

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - tripplite.com/support
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